
ESPAÑOL 
Descripción

El AxoGuard® Nerve Protector es un implante que proporciona 
protección sin constricción para los nervios periféricos. El AxoGuard® 
Nerve Protector está diseñado para interconectar el nervio y los tejidos 
circundantes. El AxoGuard® Nerve Protector es una matriz extracelular 
(MEC) y se remodela por completo durante el proceso de cicatrización. 
Cuando se hidrata, el AxoGuard® Nerve Protector es fácil de manipular, 
blando, flexible, no desmenuzable y poroso. El AxoGuard® Nerve Pro-
tector es flexible para adaptarse al movimiento de la articulación y los 
tendones asociados, y tiene suficiente fortaleza mecánica como para 
recibir suturas. El AxoGuard® Nerve Protector se suministra estéril, para 
un solo uso, y en una amplia variedad de tamaños que satisfacen las 
necesidades de los cirujanos. 
Indicaciones de uso

El AxoGuard® Nerve Protector está indicado para la reparación de 
discontinuidades de los nervios periféricos cuando el cierre de una 
brecha puede lograrse mediante la flexión de la extremidad. El Axo-
Guard® Nerve Protector se suministra estéril y está indicado para un 
solo uso.

Rx ONLY  Este símbolo significa lo siguiente: 
PRECAUCIÓN: Las leyes federales (EE. UU.) restringen la venta de 
este dispositivo a médicos o bajo prescripción facultativa.

Este producto está indicado para ser utilizado por profesionales médi-
cos con formación.
Contraindicaciones

El AxoGuard® Nerve Protector procede de una fuente porcina y 
no debe utilizarse en pacientes con sensibilidad conocida al material 
porcino.

NOTA: Este dispositivo no está indicado para utilizarse en aplicaciones 
vasculares.
Precauciones
·	 Este dispositivo está diseñado para un solo uso. Los intentos 

de reprocesar, reesterilizar o reutilizar el dispositivo pueden 
provocar su fallo o la transmisión de una enfermedad.

·	 No reesterilice el dispositivo.
·	 Elimine todas las partes abiertas y no utilizadas del dispositivo.
·	 El dispositivo es estéril siempre que el envase esté seco, cerrado 

y no presente daños. No utilice el dispositivo si el sello del envase 
está dañado o roto.

·	 Elimine el dispositivo si el mal uso ha provocado un posible 
daño o contaminación, o si ha vencido la fecha de caducidad 
del dispositivo.

·	 No suture el dispositivo antes de la rehidratación.
Posibles complicaciones

Pueden producirse complicaciones con cualquier procedimiento 
quirúrgico de reparación de los nervios, entre ellas dolor, infección, sen-
sibilidad menor o mayor de los nervios, y complicaciones asociadas con 
la utilización de anestesia. 

Si se produce cualquiera de las siguientes situaciones y no puede 
resolverse, debe considerarse la posibilidad de retirar con cuidado el 
dispositivo:
·	 Infección
·	 Inflamación aguda o crónica (la aplicación inicial de materiales 

de injerto quirúrgico puede estar asociada con inflamación 
localizada transitoria y leve)

·	 Reacción alérgica
Conservación

Este dispositivo debe conservarse en un lugar seco y limpio a tem-
peratura ambiente.
Esterilización

Este dispositivo ha sido esterilizado con óxido de etileno.
Instrucciones de uso recomendadas

NOTA: Estas recomendaciones están diseñadas para servir solo como 
un procedimiento general. No están pensadas para reemplazar a los 
protocolos institucionales o el criterio clínico profesional con respecto 
a la atención del paciente. Manipule siempre el AxoGuard® Nerve Pro-
tector utilizando una técnica aséptica. Minimice el contacto con guantes 
de látex.
1.	 Siga los procedimientos operativos estándar para la exposición 

y movilización del nervio. Determine el diámetro del nervio en 
milímetros (mm) utilizando un instrumento de medición adecua-
do. En caso necesario, repare el nervio utilizando procedimientos 
operativos estándar. Seleccione un AxoGuard® Nerve Protector 
de diámetro suficiente para tener en cuenta el edema normal 
que se produce después de una lesión traumática de un nervio. 
El diámetro del AxoGuard® Nerve Protector debe ser, al menos, 
1-2 mm mayor que el diámetro del nervio medido y lo suficiente-
mente largo como para cubrir la zona afectada.

2.	 Abra el paquete exterior y saque la bolsa estéril. Utilizando una 
técnica aséptica estándar, abra la bolsa y pase la bandeja interior 
al campo estéril para su posterior manipulación. 

3.	 Abra la bandeja y, en caso necesario, recorte el AxoGuard® Nerve 
Protector para darle las dimensiones adecuadas para cubrir la 
parte dañada del nervio. El AxoGuard® Nerve Protector puede 
recortarse después de la hidratación, si así se desea.

4.	 Llene el depósito de rehidratación premoldeado con solución 
salina estéril o solución de lactato de Ringer estéril a tempera-
tura ambiente. Hidrate el AxoGuard® Nerve Protector durante 
10 segundos o hasta lograr las características de manipulación 
deseadas. 

5.	 Coloque el AxoGuard® Nerve Protector alrededor del nervio 
(Figura 1). Si lo desea, irrigue suavemente el dispositivo con 
solución salina estéril o solución de lactato Ringer para mejorar 
la adaptabilidad con el nervio. Asegure el dispositivo según sea 
necesario. Esto puede incluir colocar suturas continuas a lo largo 
de la hendidura longitudinal para contener el nervio o suturas 
de anclaje a través del epineurio del nervio. Consulte la Figura 2 
para ver la reparación completa.

Figura 1

Figura 2

6.	 Elimine cualquier parte no utilizada del AxoGuard® Nerve Pro-
tector de acuerdo con las pautas institucionales sobre residuos 
biológicos. No reesterilice.

Modo de suministro
El AxoGuard® Nerve Protector se coloca en una bandeja de plástico 

y luego se introduce en una bolsa estéril. La bolsa se sella con calor para 
proporcionar una barrera estéril y tiene un sello . Se garantiza la esteril-
idad del contenido del envase mientras este no esté abierto o dañado. 
El AxoGuard® Nerve Protector y el envase no contienen látex de goma 
natural. No utilice el AxoGuard Nerve Protector si la bolsa desprendible 
parece abierta o dañada.
Consultas

Para obtener información adicional, hacer un pedido o informar de 
acontecimientos adversos, póngase en contacto con:
Atención al Cliente de AxoGen: 
888-AXOGEN1 (888-296-4361)
Dirección de correo electrónico: CustomerCare@AxoGenInc.com
Política de devolución de artículos 

Debe obtenerse la autorización del Servicio de Atención al Cliente 
de AxoGen antes de devolver el dispositivo. El producto estéril debe de-
volverse en paquetes sin abrir y sin daños embalados para evitar daños.
Símbolos utilizados en el etiquetado

Consulte las instrucciones de uso

Fecha de caducidad

2 No lo reutilice después de la abertura

LOT Número de lote

Rx ONLY
Precaución: Las leyes federales (EE. UU.) 
restringen la venta de este dispositivo a 
médicos o bajo prescripción facultativa

Fabricante

STERILE EO
Estéril salvo que el envase esté abierto o 
dañado. Método de esterilización: óxido 
de etileno.

DEUTSCH
Beschreibung

Der AxoGuard® Nerve Protector ist ein Implantat für den nicht 
einengenden Schutz peripherer Nerven. Der AxoGuard® Nerve Protec-
tor ist als Schnittstelle zwischen dem Nerv und dem umgebenden Ge-
webe konzipiert. Der AxoGuard® Nerve Protector ist eine extrazelluläre 
Matrix (ECM) und wird während des Heilungsprozesses vollständig 
umgebildet. Wenn der AxoGuard® Nerve Protector hydriert wird, ist er 
einfach zu handhaben, weich, biegbar, festgebunden und porös. Der 
AxoGuard® Nerve Protector ist flexibel genug für die Bewegung des 
Gelenks und der zugehörigen Sehnen und weist eine ausreichende 
mechanische Stärke auf, um vernäht zu werden. Der AxoGuard® Nerve 
Protector wird steril, ausschließlich für den Einmalgebrauch und in ver-
schiedenen Größen geliefert, um die Anforderungen von Chirurgen zu 
erfüllen. 
Anwendungsbereiche

Der AxoGuard® Nerve Protector ist für die Reparatur von Diskonti-
nuitäten peripherer Nerven konzipiert, bei denen die Spaltschließung 
durch Flexion der Extremität erzielt werden kann. Der AxoGuard® 
Nerve Protector wird steril geliefert und ist zum einmaligen Gebrauch 
bestimmt.

Rx ONLY  Dieses Symbol hat die folgende Bedeutung: 
VORSICHT: Laut US-amerikanischem Bundesgesetz darf dieses 
Produkt nur durch einen Arzt oder auf Verordnung eines Arztes 
verkauft werden.

Dieses Produkt darf nur von geschulten Ärzten verwendet werden.
Kontraindikationen

Der AxoGuard® Nerve Protector stammt vom Schwein und darf 
nicht bei Patienten mit bekannter Empfindlichkeit gegen Material vom 
Schwein eingesetzt werden.

HINWEIS: Dieses Produkt ist nicht für Gefäßoperationen vorgesehen.
Vorsichtsmaßnahmen
·	 Dieses Produkt ist nur für den Einmalgebrauch vorgesehen. Der 

Versuch, das Produkt aufzubereiten, zu resterilisieren und/oder 
erneut zu verwenden, kann zu einem Versagen des Produkts 
und/oder zur Übertragung von Krankheiten führen.

·	 Produkt nicht resterilisieren.
·	 Alle geöffneten und nicht verwendeten Teile des Produkts 

entsorgen.
·	 Das Produkt ist steril, vorausgesetzt die Verpackung ist trocken, 

nicht geöffnet und unbeschädigt. Das Produkt nicht verwenden, 
wenn die Packungsversiegelung beschädigt oder offen ist.

·	 Das Produkt ist zu entsorgen, wenn eine falsche Handhabung 
mögliche Schäden oder Kontaminierung verursacht oder das 
Produkt das Verfallsdatum überschritten hat.

·	 Das Produkt nicht vor der Rehydrierung vernähen.
Mögliche Komplikationen

Bei jedem chirurgischen Nervenreparaturverfahren sind Komplika-
tionen möglich, einschließlich Schmerz, Infektion, verringerter oder er-
höhter Empfindlichkeit des Nervs und Komplikationen im Zusammen-
hang mit der Verwendung der Anästhesie. 

Wenn eine oder mehrere der folgenden Reaktionen auftreten und 
nicht behoben werden können, ist die vorsichtige Entfernung des Pro-
dukts zu erwägen:
·	 Infektion
·	 Akute oder chronische Entzündung (bei der anfänglichen 

Anwendung chirurgischen Implantatmaterials kann es zu einer 
vorübergehenden, leichten, örtlich begrenzten Entzündung 
kommen)

·	 Allergische Reaktion
Lagerung

Dieses Produkt ist an einem sauberen, trockenen Ort bei Zimmer-
temperatur zu lagern.
Sterilisation

Dieses Produkt wurde mit Ethylenoxid sterilisiert.
Empfohlene Gebrauchsanleitung

HINWEIS: Diese Empfehlungen sollen nur als ein allgemeines Verfahren 
dienen. Sie sollen nicht die Protokolle der Einrichtung oder profession-
elle klinische Entscheidungen über die Patientenversorgung ersetzen. 
Beim Umgang mit dem AxoGuard® Nerve Protector immer aseptische 
Verfahren verwenden. Kontakt mit Latexhandschuhen minimieren.
1.	 Chirurgische Standardverfahren für die Freilegung und Mobi-

lisierung des Nervs verwenden. Den Durchmesser des Nervs 
in Millimetern (mm) mit einem geeigneten Messinstrument 
bestimmen. Den Nerv bei Bedarf mit chirurgischen Standard-
verfahren reparieren. Einen AxoGuard® Nerve Protector mit 
einem ausreichenden Durchmesser unter Berücksichtigung 
der nach einer traumatischen Nervenverletzung normalen 
Ödeme verwenden. Der Durchmesser des AxoGuard® Nerve 
Protector sollte mindestens 1–2 mm größer als der gemessene 
Nervendurchmesser und lang genug sein, um den betroffenen 
Bereich abzudecken.

2.	 Den äußeren Verpackungskarton öffnen und den sterilen Beutel 
herausnehmen. Den Beutel mit aseptischen Standardverfahren 
öffnen und die innere Schale zur weiteren Handhabung in das 
sterile Feld einbringen. 

3.	 Die Schale öffnen und bei Bedarf den AxoGuard® Nerve Pro-
tector auf die zur Abdeckung des beschädigten Teils des Nervs 
geeigneten Maße zuschneiden. Der AxoGuard® Nerve Protector 
kann auf Wunsch nach der Hydrierung abgeschnitten werden.

4.	 Das vorgeformte Rehydrierungsreservoir mit steriler Kochsalzlö-
sung oder steriler Ringer-Laktat-Lösung von Raumtemperatur 
füllen. Den AxoGuard® Nerve Protector 10 Sekunden lang 
oder bis Erreichen der gewünschten Handhabungsmerkmale 
hydrieren. 

5.	 Den AxoGuard® Nerve Protector um den Nerv herum positionie-
ren (Abbildung 1). Auf Wunsch das Produkt vorsichtig mit steriler 
Kochsalzlösung oder steriler Ringer-Laktat-Lösung spülen, um 
die Fähigkeit zur Formanpassung an den Nerv zu verbessern. 
Das Produkt je nach Bedarf befestigen. Dies kann das Setzen 
von fortlaufenden Nähten entlang des Längsschlitzes zum 
Einschließen des Nervs und/oder von Haltenähten durch das 
Epineurium des Nervs beinhalten. Siehe Abbildung 2 für eine 
abgeschlossene Reparatur.

Abbildung 1

Abbildung 2

6.	 Nicht verwendete Teile des AxoGuard® Nerve Protector gemäß 
den Richtlinien der Einrichtung für biologische Abfälle entsor-
gen. Nicht resterilisieren.

Lieferform
Der AxoGuard® Nerve Protector wird in eine Kunststoffschale 

gelegt und dann in einen sterilen Beutel gesteckt. Der Beutel wird zur 
Erzielung einer Sterilbarriere hitzeversiegelt und weist eine abziehbare 
Versiegelung auf. Bei ungeöffneter und unbeschädigter Verpackung ist 
die Sterilität des Inhalts garantiert. Der AxoGuard® Nerve Protector und 
die Verpackung enthalten kein Kautschuklatex. Den AxoGuard Nerve 
Protector nicht verwenden, wenn die abziehbare Versiegelung des Beu-
tels geöffnet oder beschädigt ist.
Anfragen

Kontakt für weitere Informationen, zur Bestellung oder zur Mel-
dung unerwünschter Ereignisse:
AxoGen Customer Care: 
1-888-AXOGEN1 (1-888-296-4361, in den USA)
E-Mail: CustomerCare@AxoGenInc.com
Rückgaberichtlinien 

Vor der Rückgabe des Produkts muss die Autorisierung des Ax-
oGen Kundendienstes eingeholt werden. Das sterile Produkt muss in 
ungeöffneten, unbeschädigten Kartons zurückgegeben werden und so 
verpackt sein, dass es nicht beschädigt wird.
Verwendete Beschriftungssymbole

Siehe Gebrauchsanleitung

Ablaufdatum

2 Nach dem Öffnen nicht 
wiederverwenden

LOT Chargennummer

Rx ONLY
Vorsicht: Laut US-amerikanischem 
Bundesgesetz darf dieses Produkt nur 
durch einen Arzt oder auf Anordnung 
eines Arztes verkauft werden

Hersteller

STERILE EO
Bei ungeöffneter und 
unbeschädigter Verpackung steril. 
Sterilisierungsmethode: Ethylenoxid.

FRANÇAIS
Description

L’AxoGuard® Nerve Protector est un implant qui assure une protec-
tion sans constriction des nerfs périphériques. Il est conçu pour servir 
d’interface entre le nerf et les tissus environnants. Il consiste en une 
matrice extracellulaire (MEC), et son remodelage complet s’effectue 
pendant le processus de cicatrisation. Lorsqu’il est hydraté, l’AxoGuard® 
Nerve Protector est facile à manipuler, souple, pliable, non friable et 
poreux. Sa souplesse lui permet de s’adapter aux mouvements de l’ar-
ticulation et des tendons associés, et il possède une force mécanique 
suffisante pour supporter les sutures. L’AxoGuard® Nerve Protector est 
fourni stérile, à usage unique, et disponible en plusieurs tailles afin de 
répondre aux besoins du chirurgien. 
Indications

L’AxoGuard® Nerve Protector est destiné à la réparation des discon-
tinuités du nerf périphérique lorsque l’accolement peut s’obtenir par 
flexion du membre. Il est fourni stérile et est à usage unique.

Rx ONLY  Ce symbole signifie : 
MISE EN GARDE : La loi fédérale des États-Unis n’autorise la vente 
de ce dispositif que par un médecin ou sur ordonnance médicale.

Ce produit est destiné à être utilisé par des professionnels de santé 
formés.
Contre-indications

L’AxoGuard® Nerve Protector est fabriqué à base de substances 
porcines et ne doit pas être utilisé sur des patients présentant une sensi-
bilité connue aux matières d’origine porcines.

REMARQUE : Ce dispositif n’est pas destiné à une utilisation dans des 
applications vasculaires.
Mises en garde
·	 Ce dispositif est destiné exclusivement à un usage unique. Toute 

tentative de retraitement, restérilisation et/ou réutilisation de 
ce dispositif peut provoquer sa défaillance et/ou la transmission 
d’une maladie.

·	 Ne pas restériliser le dispositif.
·	 Toute partie ouverte ou inutilisée du dispositif doit être mise 

au rebut.
·	 Le dispositif est stérile tant que l’emballage est sec et qu’il n’a 

pas été ouvert ni endommagé. Ne pas utiliser le dispositif si la 
fermeture de l’emballage est endommagée ou ouverte.

·	 Jeter le dispositif si une manipulation incorrecte a causé un 
dommage ou une contamination potentiel(le) ou si la date de 
péremption est dépassée.

·	 Ne pas suturer le dispositif avant de l’avoir réhydraté.
Complications potentielles

Des complications peuvent se produire dans le cadre de toute 
procédure chirurgicale de réparation nerveuse, y compris une douleur, 
une infection, une sensibilité nerveuse réduite ou accrue et des compli-
cations liées à l’anesthésie. 

En cas d’apparition des complications suivantes et d’incapacité de 
les résoudre, un retrait prudent du dispositif doit être envisagé :
·	 Infection
·	 Inflammation aiguë ou chronique (l’application initiale d’un gref-

fon chirurgical peut être associée à une inflammation transitoire, 
modérée et localisée)

·	 Réaction allergique
Stockage

Ce dispositif doit être stocké dans un endroit propre et sec, à 
température ambiante.
Stérilisation

Ce dispositif a été stérilisé à l’oxyde d’éthylène.
Mode d’emploi recommandé

REMARQUE : Ces recommandations sont exclusivement destinées à 
définir une procédure générale. Elles ne visent en aucun cas à remplacer 
les protocoles de l’établissement ou le jugement clinique des profession-
nels concernant les soins apportés au patient. Toujours manipuler l’Axo-
Guard® Nerve Protector en employant une technique aseptique. Réduire 
au minimum le contact avec des gants en latex.
1.	 Se conformer aux procédures opérationnelles standard pour 

l’exposition et la mobilisation du nerf. Déterminer le diamètre 
du nerf en millimètres (mm) à l’aide d’un instrument de mesure 
adapté. Si nécessaire, réparer le nerf en suivant les procédures 
opérationnelles standard. Sélectionner un AxoGuard® Nerve 
Protector de diamètre suffisant pour tenir compte d’un œdème 
normal suite à une lésion nerveuse traumatique. Le diamètre de 
l’AxoGuard® Nerve Protector doit mesurer au moins 1 ou 2 mm 
de plus que le diamètre mesuré du nerf, et être assez long pour 
couvrir la zone affectée.

2.	 Ouvrir le carton extérieur et sortir la pochette stérile. En 
employant une technique aseptique standard, ouvrir la pochette 
et placer la barquette intérieure sur le champ stérile pour une 
manipulation ultérieure. 

3.	 Ouvrir la barquette et, si nécessaire, couper l’AxoGuard® Nerve 
Protector aux dimensions appropriées pour couvrir la partie 
endommagée du nerf. Si nécessaire, il est possible de couper 
l’AxoGuard® Nerve Protector après l’hydratation.

4.	 Remplir le réservoir de réhydratation prémodelé avec du sérum 
physiologique stérile ou de la solution Ringer Lactate stérile à 
température ambiante. Hydrater l’AxoGuard® Nerve Protector 
pendant 10 secondes, ou jusqu’à l’obtention des caractéristiques 
de manipulation souhaitées. 

5.	 Positionner l’AxoGuard® Nerve Protector autour du nerf (Figure 
1). Si nécessaire, rincer avec précaution le dispositif avec du 
sérum physiologique ou de la solution Ringer Lactate afin 
d’améliorer la conformabilité avec le nerf. Fixer le dispositif de 
manière appropriée. Il peut s’agir de placer des sutures de surjet 
le long de la fissure longitudinale pour entourer le nerf, et/ou des 
sutures de fixation à travers l’épinèvre du nerf. Voir la réparation 
terminée sur la figure 2.

Figure 1

Figure 2

6.	 Mettre au rebut toute partie inutilisée de l’AxoGuard® Nerve 
Protector conformément aux consignes de l’établissement 
concernant les déchets biologiques. Ne pas restériliser.

Présentation
L’AxoGuard® Nerve Protector est placé dans une barquette en 

plastique, puis inséré dans une pochette stérile. La pochette est ther-
moscellée afin d’offrir une barrière stérile, et elle possède une fermeture 
pelable. Le contenu de l’emballage est garanti stérile sauf si l’emballage 
est ouvert ou endommagé. L’AxoGuard® Nerve Protector et son em-
ballage ne contiennent pas de latex naturel. Ne pas utiliser l’AxoGuard 
Nerve Protector si la pochette pelable est ouverte ou endommagée.
Demandes d’informations

Pour obtenir des informations complémentaires, passer une com-
mande ou signaler des effets indésirables, veuillez contacter :
Service clientèle AxoGen : 
+1-888-AXOGEN1 (+1-888-296-4361)
E-mail : CustomerCare@AxoGenInc.com
Politique de retour des produits 

L’accord du service clientèle AxoGen doit être obtenu avant le ren-
voi du dispositif. Le produit stérile doit être renvoyé dans des cartons 
non ouverts et non endommagés, emballé de manière à éviter tout 
dommage.
Symboles figurant sur l’étiquette

Consulter le mode d’emploi

Date limite d’utilisation

2 Ne pas réutiliser après ouverture

LOT Numéro de lot

Rx ONLY
Mise en garde : La loi fédérale des États-
Unis n’autorise la vente de ce dispositif 
que par un médecin ou sur ordonnance 
médicale

Fabricant

STERILE EO
Stérile sauf si l’emballage est ouvert 
ou endommagé. Stérilisation à l’oxyde 
d’éthylène.

ITALIANO
Descrizione

AxoGuard® Nerve Protector è un impianto che fornisce protezione 
non costrittiva per i nervi periferici. AxoGuard® Nerve Protector è stato 
sviluppato per fungere da interfaccia tra il nervo e il tessuto circostante. 
AxoGuard® Nerve Protector è una matrice extracellulare (MEC) che viene 
completamente rimodellata durante il processo di guarigione. Quando 
è idratato, AxoGuard® Nerve Protector risulta facilmente manipolabile, 
morbido, malleabile, non friabile e poroso. AxoGuard® Nerve Protector è 
flessibile e in grado di adattarsi ai movimenti dell’articolazione e dei rel-
ativi tendini e possiede una resistenza meccanica sufficiente a tollerare 
le suture. AxoGuard® Nerve Protector è fornito sterile, monouso e in 
misure diverse per soddisfare le esigenze del chirurgo. 
Indicazioni per l’uso

AxoGuard® Nerve Protector è destinato alla riparazione di disconti-
nuità dei nervi periferici in cui la chiusura del gap del nervo può essere 
ottenuta flettendo il ramo terminale. AxoGuard® Nerve Protector viene 
fornito sterile ed è monouso.

Rx ONLY  Questo simbolo significa: 
ATTENZIONE: La legge federale (U.S.A.) limita la vendita di questo 
dispositivo ai medici o su prescrizione medica.

Questo prodotto è destinato all’uso da parte di medici professionisti 
esperti.
Controindicazioni

AxoGuard® Nerve Protector è realizzato con materiale di origine 
suina e non deve essere utilizzato in pazienti con sensibilità nota a 
questo tipo di materiale.

NOTA: Questo dispositivo non è destinato all’uso in applicazioni vas-
colari.
Precauzioni
·	 Questo dispositivo è esclusivamente monouso. Qualsiasi 

tentativo di rigenerare, risterilizzare e/o riutilizzare il dispositivo 
può causare il malfunzionamento del dispositivo stesso e/o la 
trasmissione della malattia.

·	 Non risterilizzare il dispositivo.
·	 Smaltire tutte le parti aperte e non utilizzate del dispositivo.
·	 Il dispositivo è sterile a condizione che la confezione sia asciutta, 

chiusa e non danneggiata. Non utilizzare il dispositivo se il sigillo 
della confezione è danneggiato o aperto.

·	 Gettare il dispositivo in caso di manipolazione impropria che 
abbia causato possibili danni o contaminazione o qualora la data 
di scadenza del dispositivo sia ormai superata.

·	 Non suturare il dispositivo prima della reidratazione.
Potenziali complicanze

Possibili complicanze possono verificarsi con qualsiasi procedura 
chirurgica di riparazione nervosa, come per esempio dolore, infezione, 
diminuzione o aumento della sensibilità nervosa e complicanze associ-
ate all’impiego di anestesia. 

Qualora una qualsiasi delle seguenti condizioni si verifichi e non 
possa essere risolta, va considerata l’eventualità di rimuovere con cau-
tela il dispositivo:
·	 Infezione
·	 Infiammazione acuta o cronica (l’applicazione iniziale di materiali 

da innesto chirurgico può essere associata a lieve infiammazione 
localizzata e transitoria)

·	 Reazione allergica
Conservazione

Conservare il dispositivo in un luogo pulito e asciutto a temperatura 
ambiente.
Sterilizzazione

Il dispositivo è stato sterilizzato con ossido di etilene.
Istruzioni per l’uso consigliate

NOTA: Queste raccomandazioni sono da intendersi solo come proce-
dura generale. Non possono sostituire i protocolli dell’istituto, né il giudi-
zio clinico dei professionisti riguardo la cura del paziente. Maneggiare 
sempre AxoGuard® Nerve Protector utilizzando una tecnica asettica. 
Limitare al massimo il contatto usando guanti in lattice.
1.	 Seguire le procedure operative standard per l’esposizione e la 

mobilizzazione del nervo. Determinare il diametro in millimetri 
(mm) del nervo usando uno strumento di misurazione adatto. 
Se necessario, riparare il nervo utilizzando procedure operative 
standard. Selezionare un AxoGuard® Nerve Protector di diametro 
sufficiente a contenere un normale edema conseguente a 
lesione traumatica del nervo. Il diametro di AxoGuard® Nerve 
Protector deve essere almeno 1-2 mm più grande del diametro 
del nervo misurato e sufficientemente lungo da coprire l’area 
interessata.

2.	 Aprire la confezione esterna di cartone ed estrarre il sacchetto 
sterile. Utilizzando una tecnica asettica standard, aprire il 
sacchetto e collocare il vassoio interno nel campo sterile per 
l’ulteriore manipolazione. 

3.	 Aprire il vassoio e, se necessario, tagliare AxoGuard® Nerve 
Protector alle dimensioni appropriate per coprire la porzione 
danneggiata del nervo. AxoGuard® Nerve Protector può essere 
tagliato dopo l’idratazione se necessario.

4.	 Riempire il serbatoio di reidratazione preformato con soluzione 
fisiologica sterile a temperatura ambiente o soluzione sterile 
di Ringer lattato. Idratare AxoGuard® Nerve Protector per 
10 secondi o fino al raggiungimento delle caratteristiche di 
manipolazione desiderate. 

5.	 Posizionare AxoGuard® Nerve Protector attorno al nervo (Figura 
1). Se necessario, irrigare delicatamente il dispositivo con 
soluzione fisiologica sterile o soluzione di Ringer lattato per 
migliorarne l’adattabilità al nervo. Fissare il dispositivo come ne-
cessario. Questo può richiedere l’applicazione di suture continue 
lungo la fessura longitudinale per circondare il nervo e/o suture 
di fissaggio attraverso l’epinevrio del nervo. La Figura 2 mostra la 
riparazione completata.

Figura 1

Figura 2

6.	 Protector conformemente alle linee guida dell’ospedale per lo 
smaltimento dei rifiuti biologici. Non risterilizzare.

Confezionamento
AxoGuard® Nerve Protector è contenuto in un vassoio di plastica 

inserito in un sacchetto sterile. Il sacchetto è sigillato a caldo per for-
nire una barriera sterile ed è dotato di un sigillo rimovibile. Il contenuto 
della confezione è garantito sterile a condizione che la confezione non 
sia aperta né danneggiata. AxoGuard® Nerve Protector e la relativa 
confezione non contengono lattice di gomma naturale. Non utilizzare 
AxoGuard Nerve Protector se il sacchetto rimovibile appare aperto o 
danneggiato.
Richiesta di informazioni

Per ulteriori informazioni, per fare un ordine o per segnalare reazi-
oni avverse, contattare:
Assistenza clienti AxoGen: 
888-AXOGEN1 (888-296-4361)
E-mail: CustomerCare@AxoGenInc.com
Politica dei resi 

Prima di restituire il dispositivo è necessario ottenere l’autorizzaz-
ione dal servizio clienti AxoGen. I prodotti sterili devono essere resi in 
scatole di cartone chiuse, non danneggiate, e imballati in modo da 
evitare danni.
Simboli utilizzati sulle etichette

Vedere le istruzioni per l’uso

Vedere le istruzioni per l’uso

2 Non riutilizzare dopo l’apertura.

LOT Numéro de lot

Rx ONLY
Attenzione: La legge federale (U.S.A.) 
limita la vendita di questo dispositivo ai 
medici o su prescrizione medica

Fabbricante

STERILE EO

Sterile a condizione che la confezione 
non sia aperta né danneggiata. 
Metodo di sterilizzazione - ossido di 
etilene.

DANSK
Beskrivelse

AxoGuard® Nerve Protector er et implantat, der yder ikke-be-
grænsende beskyttelse af perifere nerver. AxoGuard® Nerve Protector 
er beregnet til at fungere som en kontaktflade mellem nerven og det 
omkringliggende væv. AxoGuard® Nerve Protector er en ekstracellulær 
matrix (ECM) og omdannes fuldstændigt under ophelingen. Når Axo-
Guard® Nerve Protector er gjort fugtigt, er implantatet nemt at hånd-
tere, blødt, bøjeligt, ikke-skrøbeligt og porøst. AxoGuard® Nerve Pro-
tector kan bøjes, så det tilpasses leddets bevægelser og de tilhørende 
sener, og implantatet er tilstrækkeligt mekanisk stærkt nok til, at det kan 
sutureres. AxoGuard® Nerve Protector leveres sterilt og er udelukkende 
til engangsbrug. Det fås i en række forskellige størrelser for at opfylde 
kirurgens behov. 
Indikationer

AxoGuard® Nerve Protector er beregnet til reparation af afbrudte 
perifere nerver, hvor lukning af hullet kan opnås ved fleksion af ekstr-
emiteten. AxoGuard® Nerve Protector leveres sterilt og er beregnet til 
engangsbrug.

Rx ONLY  Dette symbol betyder følgende: 
FORSIGTIG: Ifølge amerikansk lov (USA) er denne anordning 
begrænset til salg af eller på bestilling af en læge.

Produktet er beregnet til brug for uddannede læger.
Kontraindikationer

AxoGuard® Nerve Protector er afledt af svin og må ikke anvendes til 
patienter med kendt overfølsomhed over for porcint materiale.

BEMÆRK: Produktet er ikke beregnet til vaskulære anvendelser.
Forholdsregler
·	 Produktet er udelukkende til engangsbrug. Ethvert forsøg på at 

genbehandle, resterilisere og/eller genbruge det kan føre til svigt 
af produktet og/eller overførsel af smitsom sygdom.

·	 Produktet må ikke resteriliseres.
·	 Bortskaf alle åbnede og ubrugte dele af implantatet.
·	 Implantatet er sterilt, så længe pakningen er tør, uåbnet og 

ubeskadiget. Brug ikke implantatet, hvis pakningens forsegling 
er beskadiget eller åben.

·	 Bortskaf produktet, hvis forkert håndtering har forårsaget 
mulig beskadigelse eller kontamination, eller hvis produktets 
udløbsdato er overskredet.

·	 Suturér ikke produktet, før det fugtes igen.
Mulige komplikationer

Der kan opstå mulige komplikationer i forbindelse med ethvert 
kirurgisk indgreb til reparation af nerver, herunder smerte, infektion, re-
duceret eller øget følsomhed af nerver samt komplikationer forbundet 
med brugen af anæstesi. 

Hvis en eller flere af de følgende tilstande opstår og ikke kan afh-
jælpes, bør forsigtig fjernelse af implantatet overvejes:
·	 Infektion
·	 Akut eller kronisk inflammation (første anvendelse af kirurgiske 

implantatmaterialer kan være forbundet med forbigående, mild, 
lokal inflammation)

·	 Allergisk reaktion
Opbevaring

Implantatet skal opbevares på et rent og tørt sted ved stuetem-
peratur.
Sterilisering

Implantatet er steriliseret med ethylenoxid.
Anbefalet brugsanvisning

BEMÆRK: Disse anbefalinger er kun beregnet som generel vejledning. 
De erstatter ikke institutionens protokoller eller faglig klinisk dømme-
kraft vedrørende patientbehandling. AxoGuard® Nerve Protector skal 
altid håndteres med aseptisk teknik. Begræns enhver kontakt med la-
texhandsker.
1.	 Følg standard kirurgisk fremgangsmåde til eksponering og mo-

bilisering af nerven. Bestem nervens diameter i millimeter (mm) 
vha. et egnet måleinstrument. Hvis det er nødvendigt, repareres 
nerven vha. en standard kirurgisk fremgangsmåde. Vælg en 
AxoGuard® Nerve Protector med en diameter, der tager hensyn 
til normalt ødem efter traumatisk nerveskade. Diameteren af 
AxoGuard® Nerve Protector skal være mindst 1-2 mm større end 
den målte nervediameter og lang nok til at kunne dække det 
påvirkede område.

2.	 Åbn den ydre æske, og tag den sterile pose ud. Brug standard 
aseptisk teknik til at åbne posen og løfte den indvendige bakke 
over i det sterile felt til videre håndtering. 

3.	 Åbn bakken, og hvis det er nødvendigt, klip AxoGuard® Nerve 
Protector til i de rette dimensioner til dækning af den beska-
digede del af nerven. AxoGuard® Nerve Protector kan eventuelt 
klippes til, efter at implantatet er blevet fugtet.

4.	 Fyld det udformede rehydreringskammer med sterilt saltvand 
med stuetemperatur eller med steril Ringers laktatopløsning. 
Fugt AxoGuard® Nerve Protector i 10 sekunder, eller indtil 
implantatet har opnået de ønskede håndteringsegenskaber. 

5.	 Placér AxoGuard® Nerve Protector rundt om nerven  
(figur 1). Skyl eventuelt implantatet forsigtigt med sterilt saltvand 
eller Ringers laktatopløsning for at forbedre dets konformabilitet 
omkring nerven. Fastgør implantatet efter behov. Dette kan 
betyde anlæggelse af løbende suturer langs det længdegående 
snit for at omslutte nerven, og/eller holdesuturer igennem 
nervens epineurium. Figur 2 viser den udførte reparation.

Figur 1

Figur 2

6.	 Bortskaf alle ubrugte dele af AxoGuard® Nerve Protector 
ifølge institutionens retningslinjer for biologisk affald. Må ikke 
resteriliseres.

Levering
AxoGuard® Nerve Protector placeres i en plastikbakke og lægges 

derpå i en steril pose. Posen er varmeforseglet, så der dannes en steril 
barriere, og den har en aftrækkelig forsegling. Pakningens indhold er 
garanteret sterilt, medmindre den er åbnet eller beskadiget. AxoGuard® 
Nerve Protector og produktets emballage indeholder ikke naturligt la-
texgummi. AxoGuard Nerve Protector må ikke bruges, hvis klæbeposen 
viser tegn på at have været åbnet eller er beskadiget.
Spørgsmål

For yderligere oplysninger, bestilling eller rapportering af bi-
virkninger kontaktes:
AxoGen kundepleje: 
888-AXOGEN1 (888-296-4361)
E-mail: CustomerCare@AxoGenInc.com
Politik for varereturnering 

Det er nødvendigt at få en forudgående autorisation fra AxoGen 
kundeservice, før produktet kan returneres. Sterile produkter skal re-
turneres i de uåbnede, ubeskadigede æsker, som er emballeret på en 
måde, der beskytter imod skader.
Symboler på mærkningen

Se brugsanvisningen

Udløbsdato

2 Må ikke genbruges efter åbning

LOT Lotnummer

Rx ONLY
Forsigtig: Ifølge amerikansk lov (USA) er 
denne anordning begrænset til salg af 
eller på bestilling af en læge

Producent

STERILE EO
Steril, medmindre pakningen er åben 
eller beskadiget. Steriliseret med 
ethylenoxid.

SVENSK
Beskrivning

AxoGuard® Nerve Protector är ett implantat som tillhandahåller 
icke-hopklämmande skydd för perifera nerver. AxoGuard® Nerve 
Protector är avsett att utgöra en kontaktyta mellan nerven och den 
omgivande vävnaden. AxoGuard® Nerve Protector är en extracellulär 
matris (ECM) som fullständigt omformas under läkningsprocessen. 
När befuktat, är AxoGuard® Nerve Protector lätt att hantera, mjukt, bö-
jligt, icke-skört och poröst. AxoGuard® Nerve Protector är flexibelt för 
att kunna anpassas till rörelser i leden med tillhörande senor, och har 
tillräcklig mekanisk styrka för att kunna hålla suturer. AxoGuard® Nerve 
Protector tillhandahålls sterilt, är endast för engångsbruk, och levereras 
i en mångfald storlekar för att uppfylla kirurgens behov. 
Användningsinstruktioner

AxoGuard® Nerve Protector är avsett för reparation av avbrott i 
perifera nerver där nervsammanfogning kan erhållas med flexion av 
extremiteten. AxoGuard® Nerve Protector tillhandahålls sterilt och är 
avsett för engångsbruk.

Rx ONLY  Denna symbol innebär följande: 
OBSERVERA: Federal (i USA) lagstiftning begränsar denna produkt 
till försäljning av eller på ordination av läkare.

Denna produkt är avsedd att användas av utbildade specialistläkare.
Kontraindikationer

AxoGuard® Nerve Protector härrör från en svinkälla och ska inte an-
vändas hos patienter med känd överkänslighet mot material från svin.

OBS! Denna produkt är ej avsedd för användning vid vaskulära tillämp-
ningar.
Försiktighetsåtgärder
·	 Denna enhet är endast avsedd för engångsbruk. Försök att 

ombearbeta, omsterilisera och/eller återanvända produkten kan 
leda till funktionsfel och/eller medföra överföring av sjukdom.

·	 Produkten får ej omsteriliseras.
·	 Kassera alla öppnade och oanvända delar av produkten.
·	 Produkten är steril så länge förpackningen är torr, oöppnad 

och oskadad. Produkten får ej användas om förpackningens 
försegling är skadad eller öppnad.

·	 Kassera produkt om felhantering har lett till möjlig skada eller 
kontamination, eller om produkten har passerat utgångsdatum.

·	 Suturera ej produkten före befuktning.
Potentiella komplikationer

Potentiella komplikationer kan uppstå vid alla kirurgiska nervrep-
arationsingrepp inklusive smärta, infektion, reducerad eller ökad nerv-
känslighet och komplikationer i samband med anestesi. 

Om något av följande tillstånd uppstår och inte kan lösas, ska försik-
tigt avlägsnande av produkten beaktas:
·	 Infektion
·	 Akut eller kronisk inflammation (initial applicering av kirurgiskt 

graftmaterial kan vara associerat med övergående, mild, lokali-
serad inflammation)

·	 Allergisk reaktion
Förvaring

Denna produkt ska förvaras på en ren, torr plats vid rumstemper-
atur.
Sterilisering

Denna produkt har steriliserats med etylenoxid.
Rekommenderade användningsinstruktioner

OBS! Dessa rekommendationer är endast avsedda att gälla vid ett all-
mänt ingrepp. De är inte avsedda att ersätta sjukvårdsinrättningens 
protokoll eller professionella kliniska bedömningar avseende vård av 
patienter. Hantera alltid AxoGuard® Nerve Protector med iakttagande 
av aseptisk teknik. Minimera kontakten med handskar av latex.
1.	 Följ standardförfaranden vid exponering och mobilisering 

av nerven. Fastställ nervdiametern i millimeter (mm) med ett 
lämpligt mätinstrument. Vid behov, reparera nerven enligt stan-
dardförfaranden. Välj ett AxoGuard® Nerve Protector av tillräcklig 
diameter för att räkna med normalt ödem efter traumatisk 
nervskada. AxoGuard® Nerve Protector ska vara minst 1-2 mm 
större än den uppmätta nervdiametern och tillräckligt långt för 
att täcka det berörda området.

2.	 Öppna den yttre kartongen och ta ut den sterila påsen. Med 
iakttagande av aseptisk teknik, öppna påsen och för över den 
inre brickan till det sterila fältet för fortsatt hantering. 

3.	 Öppna brickan och, vid behov, trimma AxoGuard® Nerve 
Protector till passande dimensioner för att täcka den skadade 
delen av nerven. AxoGuard® Nerve Protector kan trimmas efter 
befuktning vid behov.

4.	 Fyll den förformade befuktningsbehållaren med rumstempere-
rad steril koksaltlösning eller steril Ringer-laktatlösning. Befukta 
AxoGuard® Nerve Protector under 10 sekunder eller tills de 
önskade egenskaperna uppnås. 

5.	 Placera AxoGuard® Nerve Protector runt nerven (Figur 1). Vid 
behov, spola produkten varsamt med steril koksaltlösning eller 
Ringer-laktatlösning för att förbättra anpassningen till nerven. 
Säkra produkten vid behov. Detta kan omfatta placering av 
löpande suturer utmed det longitudinella snittet för att innesluta 
nerven, och/eller tillfälliga fasthållande suturer genom nervens 
epineurium. Se Figur 2 för fullständig reparation.

Figur 1

Figur 2

6.	 Kassera alla oanvända delar av AxoGuard® Nerve Protector i 
enlighet med sjukvårdsinrättningens riktlinjer för biologiskt 
avfall. Får ej omsteriliseras.

Leveranssätt
AxoGuard® Nerve Protector är placerad på en bricka av plast och 

sedan införd i en steril påse. Påsen är värmeförseglad för att tillhan-
dahålla en steril barriär och har en isärdragbar försegling. Innehållet 
i förpackningen garanteras sterilt såvida ej förpackningen är öppen 
eller skadad. AxoGuard® Nerve Protector och förpackning innehåller 
ej naturligt latexgummi. Använd ej AxoGuard Nerve Protector om den 
isärdragbara påsen verkar vara öppen eller skadad.
Förfrågningar

För ytterligare information, för att beställa eller rapportera om 
biverkningar, kontakta:
AxoGen Customer Care: 
888-AXOGEN1 (888-296-4361)
E-post: CustomerCare@AxoGenInc.com
Policy avseende retur av varor 

Godkännande från AxoGen kundtjänst måste erhållas före återsän-
dande av produkt. Steril produkt måste returneras i oöppnade, oska-
dade kartonger, förpackade för att förhindra skada.
Symboler som används på märkning

Se brugsanvisningen

Udløbsdato

2 Må ikke genbruges efter åbning

LOT Lotnummer

Rx ONLY
Forsigtig: Ifølge amerikansk lov (USA) er 
denne anordning begrænset til salg af 
eller på bestilling af en læge

Producent

STERILE EO
Steril, medmindre pakningen er åben 
eller beskadiget. Steriliseret med 
ethylenoxid.

NORSK
Beskrivelse

AxoGuard® Nerve Protector er et implantat som formidler uhem-
met beskyttelse av perifere nerver. AxoGuard® Nerve Protector er 
utformet til å være et grensesnitt mellom nerven og de omringende 
vev. AxoGuard® Nerve Protector er en ekstracellulær matriks (ECM) 
som fullstendig omformes under helbredelsesprosessen. Når hydrert 
er AxoGuard® Nerve Protector, myk, bøyelig, ikke-smuldrende, porøs og 
lett å håndtere. AxoGuard® Nerve Protector er fleksibel når det gjelder 
å tillempe knebevegelser og tilknyttede sener og har tilstrekkelig me-
kanisk styrke til å holde suturer. AxoGuard® Nerve Protector leveres 
steril, er kun til engangsbruk og kommer i en rekke størrelser for å im-
øtekomme kirurgens behov. 
Bruksanvisning

AxoGuard® Nerve Protector er beregnet for å reparere perifere ner-
veavrivninger der tillukking av diskontinuiteten oppnås ved fleksjon av 
ekstremiteten. AxoGuard® Nerve Protector leveres steril og er beregnet 
til engangsbruk.

Rx ONLY  Dette symbolet betyr følgende: 
FORSIKTIG: Føderal (USA) lov begrenser salget av denne 
anordningen til leger eller etter legers ordinering.

Produktet er beregnet til bruk av opplært lege-/helsepersonell.
Kontraindikasjoner

AxoGuard® Nerve Protector er opprinnelig fra svin og skal ikke 
brukes hos pasienter med kjent sensitivitet mot materialer fremstilt av 
svin.

MERKNAD: Anordningen er ikke beregnet til bruk i vaskulære anven-
delser.
Forholdsregler
·	 Anordningen er kun beregnet til engangsbruk. Forsøk på bear-

beiding for gjenbruk, resterilisering og/eller gjenbruk kan føre til 
anordningens funksjonssvikt og/eller overføring av sykdom.

·	 Anordningen skal ikke resteriliseres.
·	 Kasser alle åpne og ubrukte deler av anordningen.
·	 Anordningen er steril såfremt pakken er tørr, uåpnet og uskadet. 

Anordningen skal ikke brukes hvis pakkens forsegling er brutt.
·	 Kasser anordningen hvis dårlig handling har forårsaket mulig 

skade eller kontaminasjon, eller hvis anordningens utløpsdato 
er passert.

·	 Anordningen skal ikke sutursyes før det er rehydrert.
Mulige komplikasjoner

Mulige komplikasjoner kan forekomme ved kirurgisk nervereparas-
jon, innbefattet smerte, infeksjon, nedsatt eller økt nervesensitivitet og 
komplikasjoner forbundet med anestesianvendelse. 

Hvis noen av følgende tilstander forekommer og disse ikke op-
phører, vurder forsiktig å fjerne anordningen:
·	 Infeksjon
·	 Akutt eller kronisk inflammasjon (opprinnelig kronisk påføring av 

kirurgisk implantatmaterialer kan assosieres med forbigående, 
mild, lokalisert inflammasjon)

·	 Allergisk reaksjon
Oppbevaring

Anordningen skal oppbevares på et rent, tørt sted ved romtem-
peratur.
Sterilisering

Anordningen er sterilisert med etylenoksid.
Foreslått bruksanvisning

MERKNAD: Disse anbefalingene er kun ment som en generell prosedyre. 
De erstatter ikke institusjonsprotokoller eller faglige kliniske vurder-
inger når det gjelder pasientbehandling. Håndter alltid AxoGuard® 
Nerve Protector ved hjelp av aseptisk teknikk. Minimer kontakten med 
latekshansker.
1.	 Følg standard operasjonsprosedyrer for eksponering og 

mobilisering av nerven. Fastslå nervens diameter i millimeter 
(mm) ved hjelp av egnet måleinstrument. Reparer nerven ved 
hjelp av standard operasjonsprosedyrer hvis nødvendig. Velg 
en AxoGuard® Nerve Protector med tilstrekkelig diameter slik 
at den rommer normalt ødem etter en traumatisk nerveskade. 
AxoGuard® Nerve Protector-diameteren skal være minst 1-2 mm 
større enn den målte nervediameteren og lang nok til å dekke 
det rammede området.

2.	 Åpne den ytre kartongen og ta ut den sterile posen. Åpne posen 
ved bruk av standard aseptisk teknikk og overfør det indre 
brettet til det sterile feltet for videre håndtering. 

3.	 Åpne brettet og klipp om nødvendig, AxoGuard® Nerve 
Protector til egnet dimensjon for å dekke den skadde delen av 
nerven. AxoGuard® Nerve Protector kan om nødvendig klippes 
til etter hydrering.

4.	 Fyll det forhåndsstøpte rehydreringsreservoaret med romtempe-
ratur steril saltløsning eller steril Ringer-laktat løsning. Hydrer 
AxoGuard® Nerve Protector i 10 sekunder eller inntil ønskede 
håndteringsegenskaper er oppnådd. 

5.	 Plasser AxoGuard® Nerve Protector rundt nerven (figur 1). Hvis 
ønsket, kan du skylle anordningen med steril saltløsning eller 
Ringer-laktat løsning for å forbedre nervens medgjørlighet. Fest 
anordningen etter behov. Dette kan innbefatte plassering av 
løpende suturer langsetter spalten for å omslutte nerven, og/
eller holdesuturer gjennom nervens epineurium. Se figur 2 for 
fullført reparasjon.

Figur 1

Figur 2

6.	 Kasser eventuelle ubrukte deler av AxoGuard® Nerve Protector i 
henhold til institusjonelle retningslinjer for biologisk avfall. Skal 
ikke resteriliseres

Leveringsform
AxoGuard® Nerve Protector plasseres på et plastbrett og legges 

deretter i en steril pose. Posen er varmeforseglet for å gi en steril barriere 
og har et avtrekkbart segl. Pakkens innhold er garantert sterilt med min-
dre pakken er åpnet eller skadet. AxoGuard® Nerve Protector og dens 
innpakning inneholder ikke naturlig gummilateks. Ikke bruk AxoGuard 
Nerve Protector hvis den avtrekkbare posen er åpnet eller skadet.
Forespørsler

For ytterligere informasjon, plassere en ordre eller rapportere uhel-
dige hendelser, ta kontakt med:
AxoGen Customer Care (kundepleie): 
888-AXOGEN1 (888-296-4361)
E-post: CustomerCare@AxoGenInc.com
Retningslinjer for returnering av varer 

 Du må skaffe autorisasjon fra AxoGen Customer Service før du kan 
returnere anordningen. Det sterile produktet må returneres i uåpnede, 
uskadde kartonger, godt emballert for å unngå skade.

Se bruksanvisningen

Utløpsdato

2 Skal ikke gjenbrukes etter åpning

LOT Skal ikke gjenbrukes etter åpning

Rx ONLY
Forsiktig: Føderal (USA) lov begrenser 
salget av denne anordningen til leger 
eller etter legers ordinering

Produsent

STERILE EO
Steril med mindre pakken er åpnet 
eller skadet. Steriliseringsmetode – 
etylenoksid.
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Description 
The AxoGuard® Nerve Protector is an implant that provides non-

constricting protection for peripheral nerves. AxoGuard® Nerve Protec-
tor is designed to be an interface between the nerve and the surroun-
ding tissue. AxoGuard® Nerve Protector is an extracellular matrix (ECM) 
and is fully remodeled during the healing process. When hydrated, 
AxoGuard® Nerve Protector is easy to handle, soft, pliable, nonfriable, 
and porous. AxoGuard® Nerve Protector is flexible to accommodate 
movement of the joint and associated tendons, and has sufficient 
mechanical strength to hold sutures. AxoGuard® Nerve Protector is 
provided sterile, for single use only, and in a variety of sizes to meet the 
surgeon’s needs. 
Indications for Use 

The AxoGuard® Nerve Protector is intended for the repair of peri-
pheral nerve discontinuities where gap closure can be achieved by fle-
xion of the extremity. The AxoGuard® Nerve Protector is supplied sterile 
and is intended for single use. 

Rx ONLY  This symbol means the following: 
CAUTION: Federal (U.S.A.) law restricts this device to sale by or on the 
order of a physician. 
This product is intended for use by trained medical professionals. 
Contraindications 

The AxoGuard® Nerve Protector is derived from a porcine source 
and should not be used for patients with known sensitivity to porcine 
material. 
NOTE: This device not intended for use in vascular applications. 
Precautions 
·	 This device is designed for single use only. Attempts to repro-

cess, resterilize, and/or reuse may lead to device failure and/or 
transmission of disease. 

·	 Do not resterilize device. 
·	 Discard all open and unused portions of device. 
·	 Device is sterile provided the package is dry, unopened and 

undamaged. Do not use device if the package seal is damaged 
or open. 

·	 Discard device if mishandling has caused possible damage or 
contamination, or if the device is past its expiration date. 

·	 Do not suture device prior to rehydration. 
Potential Complications 

Possible complications can occur with any nerve repair surgical 
procedure including pain, infection, decreased or increased nerve sensi-
tivity, and complications associated with use of anesthesia. 

If any of the following conditions occur and cannot be resolved, 
careful removal of the device should be considered: 
·	 Infection 
·	 Allergic reaction 
·	 Acute or chronic inflammation (initial application of surgical 

graft materials may be associated with transient, mild, localized 
inflammation) 

Storage 
The AxoGuard® Nerve Protector should be stored in a clean, dry 

location at room temperature. 
Sterilization 

This device has been sterilized with ethylene oxide. 
Suggested Instructions for Use 
NOTE: These recommendations are designed to serve only as a general 
procedure. They are not intended to supersede institutional protocols or 
professional clinical judgment concerning patient care. Always handle 
AxoGuard® Nerve Protector using aseptic technique. Minimize contact 
with latex gloves. 
1.	 Follow standard operating procedures for exposure and 

mobilization of the nerve. Determine the nerve diameter in 
millimeters (mm) using a suitable measuring instrument. If 
necessary, repair the nerve using standard operating procedures. 
Select an AxoGuard® Nerve Protector of sufficient diameter to 
account for normal edema following traumatic nerve injury. The 
AxoGuard® Nerve Protector diameter should be at least 1-2mm 
larger than the measured nerve diameter and long enough to 
cover the affected area. 

2.	 Open the outer carton and remove the sterile pouch. Using 
standard aseptic technique, open the pouch and pass the inner 
tray to the sterile field for further handling. 

3.	 Open the tray, and, if necessary trim the AxoGuard® Nerve Pro-
tector to the appropriate dimensions for covering the damaged 
portion of the nerve. The AxoGuard® Nerve Protector may be 
trimmed after hydration if desired. 

4.	 Fill the pre-molded rehydration reservoir with room temperature 
sterile saline or sterile Lactated Ringer’s solution. Hydrate the 
AxoGuard® Nerve Protector for 10 seconds or until the desired 
handling characteristics are achieved. 

5.	 Position the AxoGuard® Nerve Protector around the nerve 
(Figure 1). If desired, gently flush the device with sterile saline or 
Lactated Ringer’s solution to improve conformability with the 
nerve. Secure the device as necessary. This may include placing 
running sutures along the longitudinal slit to enclose the nerve, 
and/or stay sutures through the nerve epineurium. See Figure 2 
for completed repair. 

Figure 1

Figure 2

6.	 Discard any unused portions of the AxoGuard® Nerve Protector 
according to institutional guidelines for biological waste. Do 
not resterilize.

How Supplied 
AxoGuard® Nerve Protector is placed into a plastic tray and then in-

serted into a sterile pouch. The pouch is heat-sealed to provide a sterile 
barrier and has a peelable seal. Contents of the package are guaranteed 
sterile unless the package is opened or damaged. The AxoGuard® Nerve 
Protector and packaging do not contain natural rubber latex. Do not 
use AxoGuard® Nerve Protector if the peelable pouch appears to be open 
or damaged. 
Inquiries 

For additional information, to place an order or to report adverse 
events, contact: 
AxoGen Customer Care: 888-AXOGEN1 (888-296-4361) 
E-mail: CustomerCare@AxoGenInc.com 
Returned Goods Policy 

Authorization from AxoGen Customer Care must be obtained prior 
to returning device. Sterile product must be returned in unopened, un-
damaged cartons, packed to prevent damage. 
Symbols Used on Labeling

See instructions for use 

Expiration date 

2 Do not reuse after opening 

LOT Lot number 

Rx ONLY
Caution: Federal (USA) law restricts this 
device to sale by or on the order of a 
physician 

Manufacturer 

STERILE EO
Sterile unless package opened or 
damaged. Method of sterilization – 
ethylene oxide. 

EUROPE ONLY



NEDERLANDS
Beschrijving

De AxoGuard® Nerve Protector is een implantaat dat bescherming 
biedt voor perifere zenuwen zonder deze in te snoeren. AxoGuard® 
Nerve Protector wordt gebruikt als scheidingslaag tussen de zenuw 
en het omliggende weefsel. AxoGuard® Nerve Protector is een extra-
cellulaire matrix (ECM) en wordt tijdens het genezingsproces volledig 
geremodelleerd. In gehydrateerde toestand is AxoGuard® Nerve Pro-
tector gemakkelijk te hanteren, zacht, plooibaar, niet bros, en poreus. 
AxoGuard® Nerve Protector is flexibel zodat het meegeeft bij beweging 
van het gewricht en de bijbehorende pezen, en is mechanisch sterk ge-
noeg om gehecht te kunnen worden. AxoGuard® Nerve Protector wordt 
steriel geleverd, in diverse maten om aan de behoeften van de chirurg 
te voldoen, en is uitsluitend bestemd voor eenmalig gebruik. 
Aanwijzingen voor gebruik

De AxoGuard® Nerve Protector wordt gebruikt voor het repar-
eren van onderbrekingen in perifere zenuwen in gevallen waar de 
tussenruimte kan worden gedicht door buiging van de ledemaat. De 
AxoGuard® Nerve Protector wordt steriel geleverd en is bestemd voor 
eenmalig gebruik.

Rx ONLY  Dit symbool betekent het volgende: 
LET OP: Krachtens de (Amerikaanse) federale wetgeving mag 
dit hulpmiddel alleen door of in opdracht van een arts worden 
verkocht.

Dit product is bestemd voor gebruik door opgeleide medische profes-
sionals.
Contra-indicaties

De AxoGuard® Nerve Protector is afkomstig van varkens en mag 
niet worden gebruikt bij patiënten van wie bekend is dat zij gevoelig 
zijn voor varkensmateriaal.

OPMERKING: Dit hulpmiddel is niet bedoeld voor vasculaire toepass-
ingen.
Voorzorgsmaatregelen
·	 Dit hulpmiddel is uitsluitend ontworpen voor eenmalig gebruik. 

Pogingen om het opnieuw te verwerken, opnieuw te steriliseren 
en/of opnieuw te gebruiken kunnen leiden tot falen van het 
hulpmiddel en/of ziekteoverdracht.

·	 Het hulpmiddel niet opnieuw steriliseren.
·	 Gooi alle geopende en ongebruikte delen van het hulpmiddel 

weg.
·	 Het hulpmiddel is steriel mits de verpakking droog, ongeopend 

en onbeschadigd is. Gebruik het hulpmiddel niet als de verzege-
ling van de verpakking beschadigd of  
geopend is.

·	 Gooi het hulpmiddel weg als door verkeerd gebruik beschadi-
ging of contaminatie heeft kunnen optreden, of als de uiterste 
gebruiksdatum is verstreken.

·	 Het hulpmiddel niet hechten vóór rehydratatie.
Mogelijke complicaties

Bij elke zenuwherstellende chirurgische ingreep kunnen compli-
caties optreden, waaronder pijn, infectie, verminderde of toegenomen 
zenuwgevoeligheid, en complicaties in verband met het gebruik van 
anesthesie. 

Als zich een van de volgende toestanden voordoet en deze niet kan 
worden verholpen, moet voorzichtige verwijdering van het hulpmiddel 
worden overwogen:
·	 Infectie
·	 Acute of chronische ontsteking (het voor het eerst aanbrengen 

van chirurgisch graftmateriaal kan gepaard gaan met tijdelijke, 
lichte, gelokaliseerde ontsteking)

·	 Allergische reactie
Bewaring

Dit hulpmiddel moet op een schone, droge plaats, bij kamertem-
peratuur worden bewaard.
Sterilisatie

Dit hulpmiddel is gesteriliseerd met ethyleenoxide.
Aanbevolen gebruiksaanwijzing

OPMERKING: Deze aanbevelingen zijn uitsluitend als algemene richt-
lijnen bedoeld. Ze zijn niet bedoeld om institutionele protocollen of 
professionele klinische beoordelingen met betrekking tot patiënten-
behandeling te vervangen. Pas bij het hanteren van AxoGuard® Nerve 
Protector altijd een aseptische techniek toe. Minimaliseer het contact 
met latex handschoenen.
1.	 Volg de standaardwerkvoorschriften voor het blootleggen 

en mobiliseren van de zenuw. Bepaal de zenuwdiameter in 
millimeters (mm) met behulp van een geschikt meetinstrument. 
Repareer de zenuw, indien nodig, volgens standaardwerkvo-
orschriften. Selecteer een AxoGuard® Nerve Protector met een 
diameter die groot genoeg is om normaal oedeem als gevolg 
van een traumatische zenuwbeschadiging te kunnen omvatten. 
De diameter van de AxoGuard® Nerve Protector moet minstens 
1-2 mm groter zijn dan de gemeten zenuwdiameter en lang 
genoeg om het aangedane gebied te bedekken.

2.	 Open de kartonnen buitenverpakking en verwijder het steriele 
zakje. Open het zakje met een aseptische techniek en plaats 
het daarin aanwezige bakje in het steriele veld voor verdere 
hantering. 

3.	 Open het bakje en knip de AxoGuard® Nerve Protector zo nodig 
bij tot afmetingen die geschikt zijn om het beschadigde deel van 
de zenuw te bedekken. Indien gewenst kan de AxoGuard® Nerve 
Protector worden bijgeknipt na hydratatie.

4.	 Vul het voorgevormde rehydratatiereservoir met steriele fysio-
logische zoutoplossing of steriele Ringer-lactaatoplossing van 
kamertemperatuur. Hydrateer de AxoGuard® Nerve Protector 
gedurende 10 seconden of tot de gewenste hanteringseigens-
chappen zijn verkregen. 

5.	 Positioneer de AxoGuard® Nerve Protector rond de zenuw 
(afbeelding 1). Spoel het hulpmiddel, indien gewenst, met ste-
riele fysiologische zoutoplossing of Ringer-lactaatoplossing voor 
een betere aansluiting aan de zenuw. Zet het hulpmiddel vast 
zoals nodig. Dit kan bijvoorbeeld gebeuren door het plaatsen 
van doorlopende hechtingen langs de overlangse spleet, zodat 
de zenuw wordt omsloten, en/of tijdelijke hechtingen door het 
epineurium van de zenuw. Zie afbeelding 2 voor een voltooide 
reparatie.

Afbeelding 1

Afbeelding 2

6.	 Gooi alle ongebruikte delen van de AxoGuard® Nerve Protector 
weg volgens de institutionele richtlijnen voor biologisch afval. 
Niet opnieuw steriliseren.

Wijze van levering
AxoGuard® Nerve Protector wordt in een plastic bakje geplaatst 

en vervolgens in een steriel zakje geplaatst. Het zakje wordt met een 
warmtelas afgedicht om een steriele barrière te verkrijgen, en de las-
naad is afpelbaar. De steriliteit van de inhoud van de verpakking is gega-
randeerd tenzij de verpakking geopend of beschadigd is. De AxoGuard® 
Nerve Protector en de verpakking bevatten geen natuurlijk rubberlatex. 
Gebruik de AxoGuard Nerve Protector niet als het afpelbare zakje open 
of beschadigd blijkt.
Inlichtingen

Neem voor het aanvragen van aanvullende informatie, het plaatsen 
van een bestelling of het melden van ongewenste voorvallen contact 
op met:
AxoGen Klantenzorg: 
888-AXOGEN1 (888-296-4361)
E-mail: CustomerCare@AxoGenInc.com
Beleid voor retourzendingen 

Voor het retourneren van het hulpmiddel dient voorafgaande 
toestemming van de AxoGen Klantenservice te worden verkregen. Het 
steriele product moet verpakt in ongeopende, onbeschadigde dozen 
geretourneerd worden, om beschadiging te voorkomen.
Symbolen op het etiket

Zie gebruiksaanwijzing

Uiterste gebruiksdatum

2 Niet opnieuw gebruiken na opening

LOT Partijnummer

Rx ONLY
Let op: Krachtens de (Amerikaanse) 
federale wetgeving mag dit hulpmiddel 
uitsluitend door of op voorschrift van een 
arts worden verkocht

Fabrikant

STERILE EO
Steriel tenzij verpakking geopend of 
beschadigd is. Sterilisatiemethode – 
ethyleenoxide.

ΕΛΛΗΝΙΚA
Περιγραφή

Το AxoGuard® Nerve Protector είναι ένα εμφύτευμα που παρέχει 
μη περιοριστική προστασία για περιφερικά νεύρα. Το AxoGuard® Nerve 
Protector έχει σχεδιαστεί για να λειτουργεί ως επιφάνεια επαφής μεταξύ 
του νεύρου και του περιβάλλοντα ιστού. Το AxoGuard® Nerve Protector 
είναι μια εξωκυττάρια θεμέλια ουσία και αναδιαμορφώνεται πλήρως 
κατά τη διάρκεια της διαδικασίας επούλωσης. Όταν ενυδατωθεί, το Axo-
Guard® Nerve Protector είναι εύκολο στον χειρισμό, μαλακό, εύπλαστο, 
μη εύθρυπτο και πορώδες. Το AxoGuard® Nerve Protector είναι 
εύκαμπτο ώστε να επιτρέπει την κίνηση της άρθρωσης και των σχετικών 
τενόντων και έχει επαρκή μηχανική ισχύ ώστε να συγκρατεί ράμματα. 
Το AxoGuard® Nerve Protector παρέχεται στείρο, για μία μόνο χρήση 
και σε ποικιλία μεγεθών, για να ικανοποιεί τις ανάγκες του χειρουργού. 
Ενδείξεις χρήσης

Το AxoGuard® Nerve Protector προορίζεται για την αποκατάσταση 
ασυνεχειών περιφερικών νεύρων, όπου η σύγκλειση του χάσματος 
μπορεί να επιτευχθεί με κάμψη του άκρου. Το AxoGuard® Nerve Protec-
tor παρέχεται στείρο και προορίζεται για μία μόνο χρήση.

Rx ONLY  Αυτό το σύμβολο έχει την παρακάτω σημασία: 
ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ: Η ομοσπονδιακή νομοθεσία (των Η.Π.Α.) περιορίζει την 
αγορά της συσκευής αυτής μόνον από ιατρό ή κατόπιν εντολής 
ιατρού.

Αυτό το προϊόν προορίζεται για χρήση από εκπαιδευμένους ιατρούς.
Αντενδείξεις

Το AxoGuard® Nerve Protector είναι χοίρειας προέλευσης και δεν 
θα πρέπει να χρησιμοποιείται σε ασθενείς με γνωστή ευαισθησία σε 
υλικό χοίρειας προέλευσης.

ΣΗΜΕΙΩΣΗ: Αυτή η συσκευή δεν προορίζεται για χρήση σε αγγειακές 
εφαρμογές.
Προφυλάξεις
·	 Αυτή η συσκευή έχει σχεδιαστεί για μία χρήση μόνο. 

Προσπάθειες επανεπεξεργασίας, επαναποστείρωσης ή/και 
επαναχρησιμοποίησης ενδέχεται να οδηγήσουν σε αστοχία της 
συσκευής ή/και σε μετάδοση νόσου.

·	 Μην επαναποστειρώνετε τη συσκευή.
·	 Απορρίψτε όλα τα τμήματα της συσκευής που έχουν ανοιχτεί και 

δεν έχουν χρησιμοποιηθεί.
·	 Η συσκευή παρέχεται στείρα εάν η συσκευασία της παραμένει 

στεγνή, δεν έχει ανοιχτεί και δεν έχει υποστεί ζημιά. Μην 
χρησιμοποιείτε τη συσκευή, εάν το σφράγισμα της συσκευασίας 
της έχει ανοιχτεί ή υποστεί ζημιά.

·	 Απορρίψτε τη συσκευή εάν έχει προκληθεί πιθανή ζημιά ή 
μόλυνση λόγω εσφαλμένου χειρισμού ή εάν έχει παρέλθει η 
ημερομηνία λήξης της συσκευής.

·	 Μην ράβετε τη συσκευή πριν από την επανυδάτωση.
Δυνητικές επιπλοκές

Στις δυνητικές επιπλοκές που μπορούν να εμφανιστούν με 
οποιαδήποτε χειρουργική επέμβαση αποκατάστασης νεύρων 
συγκαταλέγονται, μεταξύ άλλων, οι εξής: πόνος λοίμωξη, μειωμένη ή 
αυξημένη ευαισθησία των νεύρων και επιπλοκές που σχετίζονται με τη 
χρήση αναισθησίας. 

Εάν εμφανιστεί οποιαδήποτε από τις παρακάτω καταστάσεις και 
οι οποίες δεν μπορούν να αντιμετωπιστούν, θα πρέπει να εξετάζεται το 
ενδεχόμενο προσεκτικής αφαίρεσης της συσκευής:
·	 Λοίμωξη
·	 Οξεία ή χρόνια φλεγμονή (η αρχική εφαρμογή υλικών 

χειρουργικού μοσχεύματος ενδέχεται να σχετίζεται με παροδική, 
ήπια, εντοπισμένη φλεγμονή)

·	 Αλλεργική αντίδραση
Φύλαξη

Αυτή η συσκευή θα πρέπει να φυλάσσεται σε καθαρό, ξηρό χώρο, 
σε θερμοκρασία δωματίου.
Αποστείρωση

Αυτή η συσκευή έχει αποστειρωθεί με οξείδιο του αιθυλενίου.
Συνιστώμενες οδηγίες χρήσης

ΣΗΜΕΙΩΣΗ: Αυτές οι συστάσεις έχουν σχεδιαστεί για να χρησιμεύουν 
μόνον ως γενική διαδικασία. Δεν προορίζονται να αντικαταστήσουν 
πρωτόκολλα των ιδρυμάτων ή την επαγγελματική κλινική κρίση σχετικά 
με τη φροντίδα των ασθενών. Ο χειρισμός του AxoGuard® Nerve Protec-
tor θα πρέπει να γίνεται πάντοτε με άσηπτη τεχνική. Ελαχιστοποιήστε 
την επαφή με γάντια από λάτεξ.
1.	 Ακολουθείτε τις τυπικές διαδικασίες λειτουργίας που αφορούν 

την έκθεση και την κινητοποίηση του νεύρου. Προσδιορίστε 
τη διάμετρο του νεύρου σε χιλιοστά (mm), χρησιμοποιώντας 
κατάλληλο όργανο μέτρησης. Αν είναι απαραίτητο, 
αποκαταστήστε το νεύρο χρησιμοποιώντας τυπικές διαδικασίες 
λειτουργίας. Επιλέξτε AxoGuard® Nerve Protector επαρκούς 
διαμέτρου, η οποία να λαμβάνει υπόψη της το φυσιολογικό 
οίδημα μετά από τραυματική κάκωση του νεύρου. Η διάμετρος 
του AxoGuard® Nerve Protector θα πρέπει να είναι τουλάχιστον 
1-2 mm μεγαλύτερη από τη μετρούμενη διάμετρο του νεύρου 
και αρκετά μεγάλη ώστε να καλύπτει την προσβεβλημένη 
περιοχή.

2.	 Ανοίξτε το εξωτερικό χάρτινο κουτί και αφαιρέστε τη στείρα 
θήκη. Χρησιμοποιώντας τυπική άσηπτη τεχνική, ανοίξτε τη 
θήκη και περάστε τον εσωτερικό δίσκο στο στείρο πεδίο για 
περαιτέρω χειρισμό. 

3.	 Ανοίξτε τον δίσκο και, εάν είναι απαραίτητο, κόψτε το AxoGuard® 
Nerve Protector στις κατάλληλες διαστάσεις για την κάλυψη του 
τραυματισμένου τμήματος του νεύρου. Το AxoGuard® Nerve Pro-
tector μπορεί να περικοπεί μετά την ενυδάτωση, εάν επιθυμείτε.

4.	  Πληρώστε το προδιαμορφωμένο δοχείο επανυδάτωσης με 
στείρο φυσιολογικό ορό ή στείρο διάλυμα Ringer’s lactate 
σε θερμοκρασία δωματίου Ενυδατώστε το AxoGuard® Nerve 
Protector για 10 δευτερόλεπτα ή μέχρι να επιτύχετε τα επιθυμητά 
χαρακτηριστικά χειρισμού. 

5.	 Τοποθετήστε το AxoGuard® Nerve Protector γύρω από το 
νεύρο (Εικόνα 1). Εάν επιθυμείτε, εκπλύνετε με ήπιες κινήσεις τη 
συσκευή με στείρο φυσιολογικό ορό ή στείρο διάλυμα Ringer’s 
lactate για να βελτιώσετε την εφαρμογή στο νεύρο. Ασφαλίστε 
τη συσκευή, όπως απαιτείται. Αυτό μπορεί να περιλαμβάνει την 
τοποθέτηση συνεχόμενων ραμμάτων κατά μήκος της επιμήκους 
σχισμής για να εγκλειστεί το νεύρο ή/και ραμμάτων ενίσχυσης 
διαμέσου του επινευρίου του νεύρου. Δείτε την εικόνα 2 για την 
ολοκληρωμένη αποκατάσταση.

Εικόνα 1

Εικόνα 2

6.	 Απορρίψτε τυχόν μη χρησιμοποιημένα τμήματα του AxoGuard® 
Nerve Protector, σύμφωνα με τις κατευθυντήριες οδηγίες του 
ιδρύματος για τα βιολογικά απόβλητα. Μην επαναποστειρώνετε.

Τρόπος διάθεσης
Το AxoGuard® Nerve Protector τοποθετείται σε πλαστικό δίσκο 

και κατόπιν εισάγεται σε στείρα θήκη. Η θήκη έχει θερμοκολληθεί 
ώστε να παρέχει στείρο φραγμό και έχει αποκολλούμενη ασφάλιση. 
Το περιεχόμενο της συσκευασίας είναι εγγυημένα στείρο, εκτός εάν 
η συσκευασία έχει ανοιχτεί ή υποστεί ζημιά. Το AxoGuard® Nerve Pro-
tector και η συσκευασία δεν περιέχουν λάτεξ από φυσικό ελαστικό 
καουτσούκ. Μην χρησιμοποιείτε το AxoGuard Nerve Protector σε 
περίπτωση που η αποκολλούμενη θήκη του φαίνεται να έχει ανοιχτεί 
ή υποστεί ζημιά.
Ερωτήσεις

Για πρόσθετες πληροφορίες, για να τοποθετήσετε μία παραγγελία ή 
να αναφέρετε ανεπιθύμητα συμβάντα, επικοινωνήστε με:
Τμήμα φροντίδας πελατών της 
AxoGen: 888-AXOGEN1 (888-296-4361)
Διεύθυνση ηλεκτρονικού ταχυδρομείου 
(e-mail): CustomerCare@AxoGenInc.com
Πολιτική επιστροφής προϊόντων 

Πρέπει να ληφθεί έγκριση από το τμήμα εξυπηρέτησης πελατών 
της AxoGen πριν από την επιστροφή της συσκευής. Το στείρο προϊόν 
πρέπει να επιστρέφεται σε μη ανοιγμένα, άθικτα χαρτοκιβώτια, καλά 
συσκευασμένο για να αποτραπεί τυχόν ζημιά.
Σύμβολα που χρησιμοποιούνται στην επισήμανση

Δείτε τις οδηγίες χρήσης

Ημερομηνία λήξης

2 Μην επαναχρησιμοποιείτε μετά το 
άνοιγμα

LOT Αριθμός παρτίδας

Rx ONLY
Προσοχή: Η ομοσπονδιακή νομοθεσία 
(των Η.Π.Α.) περιορίζει την πώληση της 
συσκευής αυτής σε ιατρούς ή κατόπιν 
εντολής ιατρού

Κατασκευαστής

STERILE EO
Στείρο, εκτός εάν η συσκευασία έχει 
ανοιχτεί ή υποστεί ζημιά. Μέθοδος 
αποστείρωσης – οξείδιο του αιθυλενίου.

PORTUGUÉS
Descrição

O AxoGuard® Nerve Protector é um implante que confere protecção 
sem constrição aos nervos periféricos. O AxoGuard® Nerve Protector foi 
concebido para agir como uma interface entre o nervo e os tecidos ad-
jacentes. O AxoGuard® Nerve Protector é uma matriz extracelular (ECM) 
totalmente remodelada durante o processo de cicatrização. Quando 
hidratado, o AxoGuard® Nerve Protector é fácil de manusear, macio, 
flexível, não friável e poroso. O AxoGuard® Nerve Protector tem flexibil-
idade para acomodar o movimento da articulação e tendões associados 
e resistência mecânica suficiente para suportar as suturas. O AxoGuard® 
Nerve Protector é fornecido estéril, para uma única utilização, numa 
variedade de tamanhos, para satisfazer as necessidades do cirurgião. 
Indicações de utilização

O AxoGuard® Nerve Protector destina-se a ser utilizado na rep-
aração de descontinuidades dos nervos periféricos, onde o encerra-
mento do espaço pode ser conseguido por flexão do membro. O Ax-
oGuard® Nerve Protector é fornecido estéril e destina-se a uma única 
utilização.

Rx ONLY  Este símbolo tem o seguinte significado: 
ATENÇÃO: A legislação federal (EUA) restringe a venda deste 
dispositivo a um médico ou mediante prescrição médica.

Este produto destina-se a ser utilizado por profissionais médicos com 
a devida formação.
Contra-indicações

O AxoGuard® Nerve Protector é derivado de uma fonte porcina e 
não deve ser utilizado em doentes com sensibilidade conhecida a ma-
terial porcino.

OBSERVAÇÃO: Este dispositivo não se destina a ser utilizado em apli-
cações vasculares.
Precauções
·	 Este dispositivo foi concebido para uma única utilização. As 

tentativas de reprocessamento, reesterilização e/ou reutilização 
podem resultar na falha do dispositivo e/ou à transmissão de 
doenças.

·	 Não reesterilize o dispositivo.
·	 Elimine todas as partes abertas e não usadas do dispositivo.
·	 O dispositivo é fornecido estéril desde que a embalagem esteja 

seca, não aberta e não danificada. Não utilize o dispositivo se o 
selo da embalagem estiver danificado ou aberto.

·	 Elimine o dispositivo se o seu manuseamento incorrecto tiver 
originado a possibilidade de danos ou contaminação ou se o 
dispositivo tiver ultrapassado o seu prazo de validade.

·	 Não suture o dispositivo antes da reidratação.
Potenciais complicações

Podem ocorrer possíveis complicações com qualquer procedi-
mento de reparação cirúrgica, incluindo dor, infecção, diminuição ou 
aumento da sensibilidade nervosa e complicações associadas à uti-
lização de anestesia. 

Se alguma das seguintes condições ocorrer e não puder ser resol-
vida, deverá considerar-se a remoção cuidadosa do dispositivo:
·	 infecção;
·	 inflamação aguda ou crónica (a aplicação inicial de próteses 

cirúrgicas pode estar associada a inflamação transitória, ligeira 
e localizada);

·	 reacção alérgica.
Armazenamento

Este dispositivo deve ser armazenado num local limpo e seco, à 
temperatura ambiente.
Esterilização

Este dispositivo foi esterilizado com óxido de etileno.
Indicações de utilização sugeridas

OBSERVAÇÃO: Estas recomendações foram concebidas para servirem 
apenas como um procedimento geral. Não se destinam a sobrepor-se 
aos protocolos institucionais nem aos critérios clínicos dos profission-
ais relativamente aos cuidados a ter com o doente. Manuseie sempre 
o AxoGuard® Nerve Protector com uma técnica asséptica. Minimize o 
contacto com luvas de látex.
1.	 Siga os procedimentos operacionais normalizados relativos 

à exposição e à mobilização do nervo. Determine o diâmetro 
do nervo em milímetros (mm) utilizando um instrumento de 
medição adequado. Se necessário, repare o nervo utilizando 
procedimentos operativos normalizados. Seleccione um 
AxoGuard® Nerve Protector de diâmetro suficiente para ter em 
conta o edema normal após uma lesão nervosa traumática. O 
diâmetro do AxoGuard® Nerve Protector deve ser pelo menos 1 a 
2 mm superior ao diâmetro do nervo medido e suficientemente 
comprido para abranger a área afectada.

2.	 Abra a caixa de cartão externa e retire a bolsa estéril. Recorrendo 
a uma técnica asséptica padrão, abra a bolsa e coloque o tabulei-
ro interno no campo estéril para posterior manuseamento. 

3.	 Abra a o tabuleiro e, se necessário, corte o AxoGuard® Nerve 
Protector nas dimensões adequadas para abranger a parte 
danificada do nervo. O AxoGuard® Nerve Protector pode ser 
cortado após a hidratação, se desejado.

4.	 Encha o reservatório de reidratação pré-moldado com soro 
fisiológico estéril ou solução de lactato de Ringer estéril à tempe-
ratura ambiente. Hidrate o AxoGuard® Nerve Protector durante 
10 segundos ou até obter as características de manuseamento 
desejadas. 

5.	 Posicione o AxoGuard® Nerve Protector à volta do nervo (figura 
1). Se desejar, irrigue suavemente o dispositivo com soro fisioló-
gico estéril ou solução de lactato de Ringer estéril para melhorar 
a conformabilidade com o nervo. Fixe o dispositivo, conforme 
necessário. Esta fixação poderá incluir a colocação de suturas 
contínuas ao longo da fenda longitudinal para envolver o nervo 
e/ou de suturas de fixação através do epinervo. Veja a reparação 
completa na figura 2.

Figura 1

Figura 2

6.	 Elimine as partes não usadas do AxoGuard® Nerve Protector de 
acordo com as orientações institucionais relativas a resíduos 
biológicos. Não reesterilize.

Apresentação
O AxoGuard® Nerve Protector é colocado num tabuleiro plástico 

dentro de uma bolsa estéril. A bolsa é termosselada conferindo assim 
uma barreira estéril e tem ainda um selo destacável. A esterilidade do 
conteúdo da embalagem é garantida excepto se a embalagem estiver 
aberta ou tenha sido danificada. O AxoGuard® Nerve Protector e a em-
balagem não contêm látex de borracha natural. Não utilize o AxoGuard 
Nerve Protector se a embalagem destacável parecer estar aberta ou 
danificada.
Questões

Para obter mais informações, encomendar um produto ou comu-
nicar eventos adversos, contacte:
Atendimento ao Cliente da AxoGen: 
888-AXOGEN1 (888-296-4361)
E-mail: CustomerCare@AxoGenInc.com
Política de bens devolvidos 

Antes de devolver o dispositivo, é necessário obter autorização do 
Apoio ao Cliente da AxoGen. O produto estéril tem de ser devolvido em 
caixas de cartão não abertas, não danificadas, embaladas para evitar 
danos.
Símbolos utilizados na rotulagem

Consultar as instruções de utilização

Prazo de validade

2 Não reutilizar após a abertura

LOT Número de lote

Rx ONLY
Atenção: a lei federal (EUA) restringe a 
venda deste dispositivo a um médico ou 
mediante prescrição médica

Fabricante

STERILE EO
Estéril, excepto se a embalagem estiver 
aberta ou danificada. Método de 
esterilização — óxido de etileno.

TÜRKÇE
Tanım

AxoGuard® Nerve Protector, periferal sinirler için kısıtlayıcı olmayan 
koruma sağlayan bir implanttır. AxoGuard® Nerve Protector, söz konusu 
sinir ile çevre doku arasında bir arayüz olacak şekilde tasarlanmıştır. Ax-
oGuard® Nerve Protector, ekstraselüler matriks olup, iyileşme sürecinde 
tamamen tekrar biçimlenir. AxoGuard® Nerve Protector ıslatıldığında 
kullanımı kolay, yumuşak, esnek, kolay kırılmaz ve gözeneklidir. Axo-
Guard® Nerve Protector, eklem ve ilgili tendonların hareketlerine uyum 
sağlayacak şekilde esnektir ve sütürleri tutacak yeterli mekanik kuvvete 
sahiptir. AxoGuard® Nerve Protector sadece tek kullanım için steril olarak 
ve cerrahın ihtiyaçlarını karşılamak üzere çeşitli boyutlarda sağlanır. 
Kullanım Endikasyonları

AxoGuard® Nerve Protector, boşluk kapatma işleminin ekstremit-
enin fleksiyonuyla elde edilebildiği periferal sinir kesikliklerinin onarımı 
için amaçlanmıştır. AxoGuard® Nerve Protector steril olarak sağlanır ve 
tek kullanım için amaçlanmıştır.

Rx ONLY  Bu sembol şu anlama gelir: 
DİKKAT: ABD federal kanunları, bu cihazın satışını bir hekim 
tarafından veya hekimin emriyle yapılacak şekilde kısıtlar.

Bu ürünün eğitimli tıbbi uzmanlar tarafından kullanılması amaçlan-
mıştır.
Kontrendikasyonları

AxoGuard® Nerve Protector, domuz kaynağından elde edilmiş 
olup, domuz materyaline bilinen hassasiyeti olan hastalar için kullanıl-
mamalıdır.

NOT: Bu cihazın vasküler uygulamalarda kullanılması amaçlan-
mamıştır.
Önlemler
·	 Bu cihaz sadece tek kullanım için tasarlanmıştır. Tekrar işleme 

alma, tekrar sterilize etme ve/veya tekrar kullanma girişimleri 
cihaz arızasına ve/veya hastalık bulaşmasına yol açabilir.

·	 Cihazı tekrar sterilize etmeyin.
·	 Cihazın tüm açılmış ve kullanılmamış kısımlarını atın.
·	 Ambalajı kuru, açılmamış ve hasarsız olması kaydıyla cihaz steril-

dir. Ambalaj mührü hasarlı veya açıksa cihazı kullanmayın.
·	 Yanlış kullanımdan kaynaklanan muhtemel bir hasar veya 

kontaminasyon söz konusu ise veya cihazın son kullanma tarihi 
geçtiyse cihazı atın.

·	 Tekrar ıslatmadan önce cihazı sütürlemeyin.
Olası Komplikasyonlar

Olası komplikasyonlar herhangi bir sinir onarımı cerrahi işleminde 
ortaya çıkabilir ve şunları içerir: Ağrı, enfeksiyon, azalmış veya artmış 
sinir hassasiyeti ve anestezi kullanımıyla ilişkili komplikasyonlar. 

Aşağıdaki durumlardan herhangi biri ortaya çıkar ve giderilemezse 
cihazın dikkatlice çıkarılması düşünülmelidir:
·	 Enfeksiyon
·	 Akut veya kronik enflamasyon (cerrahi greft materyallerinin 

ilk kez uygulanması geçici, hafif, lokal enflamasyonla ilişkilen-
dirilebilir)

·	 Alerjik reaksiyon
Saklama

Bu cihaz oda sıcaklığında, temiz ve kuru bir yerde saklanmalıdır.
Sterilizasyon

Bu cihaz etilen oksit ile sterilize edilmiştir.
Önerilen Kullanma Talimatı

NOT: Bu öneriler sadece genel bir işlem olarak işlev görmek üzere tasar-
lanmıştır. Kurum protokollerinin veya hasta bakımıyla ilgili profesyonel 
klinik kararların yerini alma amacını taşımaz. AxoGuard® Nerve Pro-
tector’ı daima aseptik teknik ile kullanın. Lateks eldivenlerle teması en 
aza indirin.
1.	 Sinirin ekspozürü ve mobilizasyonu için standart ameliyat 

işlemlerine uyun. Uygun bir ölçü aleti kullanarak sinir çapını mi-
limetre (mm) cinsinden belirleyin. Gerekirse siniri standart ame-
liyat işlemleri kullanarak onarın. Travmatik sinir hasarı sonrasında 
normal ödemi gidermek üzere yeterli çap büyüklüğüne sahip bir 
AxoGuard® Nerve Protector seçin. AxoGuard® Nerve Protector 
çapı, ölçülen sinir çapından en az 1-2 mm daha geniş olmalı ve 
etkilenen alanı kapsamaya yetecek uzunlukta olmalıdır.

2.	 Dıştaki kartonu açın ve steril poşeti çıkarın. Standart aseptik 
teknik kullanarak poşeti açın ve iç tepsiyi daha sonra kullanmak 
üzere steril alana aktarın. 

3.	 Tepsiyi açın ve AxoGuard® Nerve Protector’ı sinirin hasarlı kısmını 
kapsamak için gerekirse uygun boyutlarda kesin. AxoGuard® 
Nerve Protector istenilirse ıslatma sonrasında kesilebilir.

4.	 Önceden kalıplanmış tekrar ıslatma haznesini oda sıcaklığında 
steril salin veya steril Laktatlı Ringer solüsyonu ile doldurun. 
AxoGuard® Nerve Protector’ı 10 saniye süreyle veya istenilen 
kullanım özellikleri elde edilene kadar ıslatın. 

5.	 AxoGuard® Nerve Protector’ı sinir etrafında konumlandırın (Şekil 
1). İstenilirse, sinirle uygunluğu artırmak için cihazdan yavaşça 
steril salin veya Laktatlı Ringer solüsyonu geçirin. Cihazı gerekirse 
sabitleyin. Bu, siniri çevrelemek üzere yarık boyunca kalıcı 
sütürler atmayı ve/veya sinir epinöryumu içinden geçici sütürler 
atmayı içerebilir. Tamamlanmış onarım için bkz. Şekil 2.

Şekil 1

Şekil 2

6.	 AxoGuard® Nerve Protector’ın kullanılmamış herhangi bir kısmını 
biyolojik atıklar için kurumunuzun kılavuz ilkeleri uyarınca atın. 
Tekrar sterilize etmeyin.

Tedarik Şekli
AxoGuard® Nerve Protector, plastik bir tepsi içine yerleştirilmiş, 

ardından steril bir poşete konulmuştur. Poşet, steril bariyer sağlamak 
üzere ısıyla mühürlenmiş olup, soyularak açılan bir mühür içerir. Amba-
laj açılmış veya hasarlı değilse ambalaj içeriğinin sterilitesi garanti edilir. 
AxoGuard® Nerve Protector ve ambalajı doğal kauçuk lateks içermez. 
Soyularak açılan poşet açık veya hasarlı görünüyorsa AxoGuard Nerve 
Protector’ı kullanmayın.
Sorular

İlave bilgi almak, sipariş vermek veya advers olay bildirmek için 
irtibat kurun:
AxoGen Müşteri İlişkileri: 
888-AXOGEN1 (888-296-4361)
E-posta: CustomerCare@AxoGenInc.com
İade Edilen Mallar İlkesi 

Cihazı iade etmeden önce AxoGen Müşteri Hizmetleri’nden onay 
alınmalıdır. Steril ürün, hasar görmemesi için açık olmayan, hasarsız bir 
karton kutu içinde paketlenerek iade edilmelidir.
Etikette Kullanılan Semboller

Kullanma talimatına bakın

Son kullanma tarihi

2 Açtıktan sonra tekrar kullanmayın

LOT Lot numarası

Rx ONLY
Dikkat: ABD federal kanunları, bu cihazın 
satışını bir hekim tarafından veya hekimin 
emriyle yapılacak şekilde kısıtlar

Üretici

STERILE EO
Ambalaj açılmış veya hasarlı değilse 
sterildir. Sterilizasyon yöntemi - etilen 
oksit.

MAGYAR
Leírás

Az AxoGuard® Nerve Protector olyan implantátum, amely zsug-
orítással nem járó védelmet nyújt a perifériás idegek számára. Az 
AxoGuard® Nerve Protector rendeltetése az, hogy elválasztófelületet 
képezzen az ideg és a körülötte lévő szövet között. Az AxoGuard® Nerve 
Protector egy extracelluláris mátrix (ECM), amely a gyógyulási folyamat 
során teljesen átépül. Hidratált állapotban az AxoGuard® Nerve Protec-
tor könnyen kezelhető, puha, hajlítható, nem morzsolódó és porózus. 
Az AxoGuard® Nerve Protector hajlékony, hogy követni tudja az ízület és 
a hozzá kapcsolódó inak mozgását, és mechanikailag elég erős ahhoz, 
hogy öltésekkel lehessen rögzíteni. Az AxoGuard® Nerve Protector steril 
kiszerelésű, kizárólag egyszeri használatra szolgál, és a sebész igén-
yeinek megfelelően különféle méretekben készül. 
Használati javallatok

Az AxoGuard® Nerve Protector a perifériás idegek szakadásainak 
helyreállítására szolgál olyan esetekben, amikor a rés zárása a vég-
tag hajlításával biztosítható. Az AxoGuard® Nerve Protector steril 
kiszerelésű, és egyszeri használatra szolgál.

Rx ONLY  Ennek a szimbólumnak a jelentése a következő: 
FIGYELEM: Az Egyesült Államok szövetségi törvénye értelmében 
a jelen eszköz kizárólag orvos által vagy orvos rendeletére 
értékesíthető.

Ez a termék képzett egészségügyi szakemberek általi használatra szol-
gál.
Ellenjavallatok

Az AxoGuard® Nerve Protector sertéseredetű, és nem alkalmazható 
olyan betegeknél, akik tudvalevően érzékenyek a sertéseredetű an-
yagokra.

MEGJEGYZÉS: Ez az eszköz nem a vaszkuláris alkalmazásokban való 
használat céljára szolgál.
Óvintézkedések
·	 Ezt az eszközt kizárólag egyszeri használatra tervezték. Az új-

rafeldolgozásra, az újrasterilizálásra és/vagy az újrafelhasználásra 
tett kísérletek az eszköz meghibásodásához és/vagy betegség 
átviteléhez vezethetnek.

·	 Az eszközt tilos újrasterilizálni.
·	 Az eszköz összes felnyitott és fel nem használt darabját dobja ki.
·	 Száraz, felbontatlan és sértetlen csomagolásban az eszköz steril. 

Tilos használni az eszközt, ha a csomagolás lezárása sérült vagy 
fel lett nyitva.

·	 Dobja ki az eszközt, ha nem megfelelő kezelés következtében 
megsérülhetett vagy szennyeződhetett, vagy ha szavatossági 
ideje lejárt.

·	 Rehidratálás előtt ne rögzítse öltésekkel az eszközt.
Lehetséges komplikációk

Az ideg-helyreállítás sebészeti eljárása nyomán egyebek között 
az alábbi lehetséges komplikációk jelentkezhetnek: fájdalom, 
fertőzés, csökkent vagy megnövekedett idegérzékenység, valamint az 
érzéstelenítéssel kapcsolatos komplikációk. 

Ha az alábbiak valamelyike jelentkezik és nem szüntethető meg, 
akkor mérlegelni kell az eszköz körültekintő eltávolítását:
·	 Fertőzés
·	 Akut vagy krónikus gyulladás (a sebészeti graftanyagok első 

alkalmazása átmeneti, enyhe, lokalizált gyulladással járhat)
·	 Allergiás reakció
Tárolás

Az eszköz tiszta, száraz helyen, szobahőmérsékleten tárolandó.
Sterilizálás

Az eszköz etilén-oxiddal lett sterilizálva.
Javasolt használati utasítás

MEGJEGYZÉS: Ezek az ajánlások általános csak iránymutatásként szol-
gálnak. Nem céljuk, hogy helyettesítsék az intézményi protokollt vagy 
a szakember klinikai mérlegelését a beteg ápolására vonatkozóan. Az 
AxoGuard® Nerve Protector eszköz kezelése során mindig alkalmazzon 
aszeptikus eljárást. Csökkentse minimálisra a latexkesztyűkkel való 
érintkezést.
1.	 Alkalmazza a bevett eljárásokat az ideg szabaddá tételéhez és 

mobilizációjához. Megfelelő mérőeszközzel állapítsa meg az ideg 
milliméterben (mm) mért átmérőjét. Szükség esetén a bevett 
eljárásokkal hajtsa végre az ideg helyreállítását. A traumatikus 
idegsérülést követő normális ödémát tekintetbe véve válasszon 
megfelelő átmérőjű AxoGuard® Nerve Protector eszközt. Az 
AxoGuard® Nerve Protector eszköz átmérője legalább 1–2 mm-
rel nagyobb kell, hogy legyen az ideg mért átmérőjénél, hossza 
pedig elegendő kell, hogy legyen az érintett terület lefedéséhez.

2.	 Nyissa fel a külső kartont, és vegye ki a steril tasakot. Standard 
aszeptikus eljárást alkalmazva nyissa fel a tasakot, és helyezze át 
a belső tálcát a steril területre a további kezeléshez. 

3.	 Nyissa fel a tálcát, és szükség esetén vágja az AxoGuard® Nerve 
Protector eszközt az ideg sérült szakaszának lefedéséhez meg-
felelő méretűre. Hidratálás után az AxoGuard® Nerve Protector 
eszköz tetszés szerint méretre vágható.

4.	 Töltse fel az előformázott rehidratálási tartályt szoba-hőmér-
sékletű steril fiziológiás sóoldattal vagy steril Ringer-laktát 
oldattal. Hidratálja az AxoGuard® Nerve Protector eszközt 10 
másodpercig vagy a kívánt kezelési jellemzők eléréséig. 

5.	 Helyezze az AxoGuard® Nerve Protector eszközt az ideg köré 
(1. ábra). Ha kívánja, az ideghez való illeszkedés javítása érde-
kében finoman öblítse át az eszközt steril fiziológiás sóoldattal 
vagy Ringer-laktát oldattal. Szükség szerint rögzítse az eszközt. 
Ez történhet a hosszirányú vágás menti futóöltésekkel az ideg 
körülfogása céljából és/vagy az ideg epineuriumán áthaladó 
tartóöltésekkel. A befejezett helyreállítást a 2. ábra mutatja.

1. ábra

2. ábra

6.	 A biológiai hulladékokra vonatkozó intézményi irányelveknek 
megfelelően dobja ki az AxoGuard® Nerve Protector eszköz fel 
nem használt részeit. Újrasterilizálni tilos.

Kiszerelés
Az AxoGuard® Nerve Protector eszköz műanyag tálcára, majd 

steril tasakba van helyezve. A tasak fóliahegesztéssel van lezárva, mely 
steril korlátot nyújt, és széthúzással felnyitható. A csomag tartalma 
garantáltan steril, kivéve ha a csomagolás fel lett nyitva vagy sérült. 
Az AxoGuard® Nerve Protector eszköz és csomagolása nem tartalmaz 
természetes nyersgumi latexet. Tilos használni az AxoGuard Nerve 
Protector eszközt, ha a széthúzható tasak a jelek szerint fel lett nyitva 
vagy sérült.
Kérdése van?

Ha további információkra van szüksége, rendelést akar leadni, 
vagy nemkívánatos eseményről kíván beszámolni, forduljon kapcso-
lattartónkhoz:
AxoGen-ügyfélszolgálat: 
888-AXOGEN1 (888-296-4361)
E-mail: CustomerCare@AxoGenInc.com
Visszáruval kapcsolatos irányelvek 

Az eszköz visszajuttatásához az AxoGen ügyfélszolgálatának 
előzetes jóváhagyása szükséges. A steril termékeket felnyitatlan, sérte-
tlen kartonokban, a sérülés megelőzése érdekében becsomagolva kell 
visszajuttatni.
A címkéken használt szimbólumok

Lásd a használati utasítást

Lejárati idő

2 Felnyitás után tilos ismételten 
felhasználni

LOT Tételszám

Rx ONLY
Figyelem! Az Egyesült Államok 
szövetségi törvénye értelmében ez az 
eszköz kizárólag orvos által vagy orvos 
rendeletére értékesíthető

Gyártó

STERILE EO
Steril, kivéve, ha a csomagolás fel lett 
nyitva vagy sérült. Sterilizálási módszer 
– etilén-oxid.

ČEŠTINA
Popis

AxoGuard® Nerve Protector je implantát, který poskytuje neo-
mezující ochranu pro periferální nervy. AxoGuard® Nerve Protector 
je vytvořen, aby fungoval jako rozhraní mezi nervem a okolní tkání. 
AxoGuard® Nerve Protector je extracelulární matrice (ECM) a během 
procesu hojení je plně remodelován. AxoGuard® Nerve Protector je po 
zavodnění snadno použitelný, měkký, poddajný, nedrolivý a porézní. 
AxoGuard® Nerve Protector je ohebný, aby umožnil pohyb kloubu a 
připojených šlach, a má dostatečnou mechanickou pevnost pro udržení 
stehů. AxoGuard® Nerve Protector se dodává sterilní, pouze k jed-
norázovému použití, a v různých velikostech, aby vyhověl potřebám 
chirurga. 
Indikace použití

AxoGuard® Nerve Protector je určen k reparaci diskontinuit perif-
erálních nervů, kde lze mezeru uzavřít flexí končetiny. AxoGuard® Nerve 
Protector se dodává sterilní a je určen k jednorázovému použití.

Rx ONLY  Tento symbol má následující význam: 
POZOR: Podle federálních zákonů USA se toto zařízení smí 
prodávat pouze prostřednictvím lékaře nebo na lékařský předpis.

Tento výrobek je určen k použití vyškolenými zdravotníky.
Kontraindikace

AxoGuard® Nerve Protector je vyroben z materiálu vepřového 
původu a nesmí se používat u pacientů se známou citlivostí na látky 
vepřového původu.

POZNÁMKA: Zařízení není určeno k použití při vaskulárních aplikacích.
Upozornění
·	 Tento prostředek je určen pouze k jednorázovému použití. 

Pokusy o opakované ošetření prostředku, jeho resterilizaci nebo 
opakované použití mohou vést k selhání prostředku nebo k 
přenosu onemocnění.

·	 Prostředek neresterilizujte.
·	 Všechny otevřené a nepoužité součásti prostředku zlikvidujte.
·	 Prostředek je sterilní, pokud je balení suché, neotevřené a 

nepoškozené. Zařízení nepoužívejte, je-li pečeť balení porušená 
nebo otevřená.

·	 Zařízení zlikvidujte, pokud mohlo být poškozeno nebo konta-
minováno nesprávným použitím, nebo pokud uplynulo datum 
jeho exspirace.

·	 Zařízení nešijte před jeho zavodněním.
Potenciální komplikace

K možným komplikacím, včetně bolesti, infekce, zvýšené nebo 
snížené citlivosti nervů a komplikací spojených s použitím anestezie, 
může dojít při jakémkoliv chirurgickém zákroku pro reparaci nervů. 

Pokud se objeví kterýkoliv z následujících stavů a nelze ho vyřešit, je 
třeba uvažovat o opatrném odstranění zařízení:
·	 Infekce
·	 Akutní nebo chronický zánět (první aplikace chirurgických 

implantačních materiálů může být spojena s přechodným 
mírným lokalizovaným zánětem)

·	 Alergická reakce
Skladování

Zařízení je třeba skladovat na čistém, suchém místě při pokojové 
teplotě.
Sterilizace

Zařízení je sterilizováno ethylenoxidem.
Doporučený návod k použití

POZNÁMKA: Tato doporučení mají sloužit pouze jako všeobecný postup. 
Nemají nahrazovat protokoly nemocnic ani profesionální klinický úsu-
dek týkající se péče o pacienty. Se zařízením AxoGuard® Nerve Protector 
vždy zacházejte aseptickou technikou. Omezte na minimum kontakt 
s latexovými rukavicemi.
1.	 Dodržujte standardní chirurgické postupy pro expozici a mobi-

lizaci nervu. Určete průměr nervu v milimetrech (mm) s použitím 
vhodného měřicího nástroje. Pokud je třeba, proveďte reparaci 
nervu standardními chirurgickými postupy. Zvolte AxoGuard® 
Nerve Protector dostatečného průměru s přihlédnutím 
k normálnímu edému následujícímu po traumatickém poranění 
nervu. Průměr zařízení AxoGuard® Nerve Protector musí být nej-
méně o 1-2 mm větší než naměřený průměr nervu a dostatečně 
dlouhý, aby pokryl postiženou oblast.

2.	 Otevřete vnější obal a vyjměte sterilní balení. Standardní 
aseptickou technikou otevřete balení a přeneste vnitřní podnos 
do sterilního pole pro další použití. 

3.	 Otevřete podnos a pokud je to nutné, zastřihněte AxoGuard® 
Nerve Protector na vhodný rozměr pro zakrytí poškozené části 
nervu. AxoGuard® Nerve Protector lze po zavodnění podle přání 
zastřihnout.

4.	 Naplňte tvarovanou zavodňovací nádobu sterilním fyziolo-
gickým roztokem pokojové teploty nebo sterilním laktátovým 
Ringerovým roztokem. Zavodňujte AxoGuard® Nerve Protector 
po dobu 10 sekund nebo dokud nedosáhnete požadovaných 
vlastností pro zacházení. 

5.	 Umístěte AxoGuard® Nerve Protector kolem nervu (obrázek 1). 
Pokud si přejete lepší přizpůsobení nervu, můžete zařízení jemně 
propláchnout sterilním fyziologickým roztokem nebo laktátovým 
Ringerovým roztokem. Podle potřeby zařízení upevněte. To může 
zahrnovat umístění předních stehů podél podélného výřezu pro 
uzavření nervu nebo upevňovacích stehů skrz epineurium nervu. 
Dokončená reparace viz obrázek 2.

Obrázek 1

Obrázek 2

6.	 Zlikvidujte všechny nepoužité části zařízení AxoGuard® Nerve 
Protector podle předpisů vaší nemocnice pro biologický odpad. 
Neresterilizujte.

Stav při dodání
AxoGuard® Nerve Protector je umístěn do plastového podnosu 

a potom vložen do sterilního obalu. Obal je tepelně zapečetěn, aby 
se vytvořila sterilní bariéra, a má odlupovací uzávěr. Obsah balení je 
zaručeně sterilní, pokud není balení otevřené nebo poškozené. Axo-
Guard® Nerve Protector ani balení neobsahují přírodní kaučukový latex. 
Nepoužívejte AxoGuard Nerve Protector, pokud se odlupovací obal zdá 
být otevřený nebo poškozený.
Dotazy

Pro další informace, objednávky nebo hlášení nežádoucích příhod 
se obraťte na:
Oddělení péče o zákazníky společnosti AxoGen: 
888-AXOGEN1 (888-296-4361)
E-mail: CustomerCare@AxoGenInc.com
Reklamační řád 

Pro vrácení zařízení je nutný předchozí souhlas oddělení Služeb 
zákazníkům společnosti AxoGen. Sterilní výrobek je nutno vrátit v neo-
tevřených, nepoškozených krabicích, zabalený tak, aby se předešlo 
poškození.
Symboly použité na štítcích

Přečtěte si návod k použití

Datum exspirace

2 Po otevření nepoužívejte opakovaně

LOT Číslo šarže

Rx ONLY
Pozor: Podle federálních zákonů USA 
se toto zařízení smí prodávat pouze 
prostřednictvím lékaře nebo na lékařský 
předpis

Výrobce

STERILE EO
Sterilní, není-li obal otevřený nebo 
poškozený. Metoda sterilizace – 
ethylenoxid.

POLSKI
Opis

AxoGuard® Nerve Protector jest implantem, który zapewnia bezu-
ciskową ochronę nerwów obwodowych. AxoGuard® Nerve Protector 
służy jako interfejs pomiędzy nerwem a otaczającą tkanką. AxoGuard® 
Nerve Protector jest macierzą międzykomórkową (ECM) i ulega całk-
owitemu przemodelowaniu podczas procesu gojenia. AxoGuard® 
Nerve Protector po nawodnieniu is łatwy w obsłudze, miękki, podatny, 
niekruchy i porowaty. AxoGuard® Nerve Protector jest giętki, co pozwala 
uwzględnić ruch stawu i związanych z nim ścięgien, przy czym posiada 
wystarczającą wytrzymałość mechaniczną, aby utrzymać szwy. Axo-
Guard® Nerve Protector jest dostarczany w postaci sterylnej, wyłącznie 
do jednorazowego użytku, w różnych rozmiarach dostosowanych do 
potrzeb chirurga. 
Wskazania

AxoGuard® Nerve Protector jest przeznaczony do korekcji 
nieciągłości nerwów obwodowych, gdy jest możliwe wyeliminowanie 
odstępu poprzez zgięcie kończyny. AxoGuard® Nerve Protector jest do-
starczany w postaci sterylnej i przeznaczony do jednorazowego użytku.

Rx ONLY  Objaśnienie symboli: 
PRZESTROGA: Prawo federalne (U.S.A.) zezwala na sprzedaż tego 
urządzenia wyłącznie przez lekarza lub na jego zlecenie.

Produkt ten jest przeznaczony do stosowania przez przeszkolonych pra-
cowników służby zdrowia.
Przeciwwskazania

AxoGuard® Nerve Protector jest wytwarzany na bazie materiałów 
pochodzenia wieprzowego i nie należy go stosować u pacjentów ze 
stwierdzoną wrażliwością na materiał pochodzenia wieprzowego.

UWAGA: Urządzenie to nie jest przeznaczone do zastosowań 
naczyniowych.
Środki ostrożności
·	 Niniejsze urządzenie jest przeznaczone wyłącznie do jedno-

razowego użytku. Wszelkie próby ponownego poddawania pro-
cesom, resterylizacji i/lub ponownego użycia mogą prowadzić 
do defektu urządzenia i przeniesienia choroby.

·	 Nie wolno resterylizować urządzenia.
·	 Wszelkie otwarte i niewykorzystane części urządzenia należy 

wyrzucić.
·	 Urządzenie jest sterylne pod warunkiem, że opakowanie nie 

uległo zamoczeniu, otwarciu lub uszkodzeniu. Nie wolno używać 
urządzenia, jeśli doszło do naruszenia szczelności lub otwarcia 
opakowania.

·	 Wyrzucić urządzenie, jeśli zachodzi możliwość uszkodzenia 
lub kontaminacji z powodu niewłaściwego obchodzenia się 
z urządzeniem, lub jeśli został przekroczony termin ważności 
urządzenia.

·	 Nie zakładać szwów na urządzenie przed ponownym nawodni-
eniem.

Potencjalne powikłania
Możliwość wystąpienia powikłań dotyczy wszelkich chirurgicznych 

zabiegów naprawczych w obrębie nerwów i obejmuje ból, zakażenie, 
zmniejszenie lub zwiększenie wrażliwości nerwów oraz powikłania 
związane z zastosowaniem znieczulenia. 

W przypadku wystąpienia i niemożności zlikwidowania któregokol-
wiek z poniższych stanów należy rozważyć usunięcie urządzenia z za-
chowaniem ostrożności:
·	 Zakażenie
·	 Ostry lub przewlekły stan zapalny (po początkowym założeniu 

wszczepialnych materiałów chirurgicznych może wystąpić 
przejściowy, łagodny, zlokalizowany stan zapalny)

·	 Reakcja alergiczna
Przechowywanie

Urządzenie to należy przechowywać w czystym, suchym pomiesz-
czeniu w temperaturze pokojowej.
Sterylizacja

Urządzenie zostało poddane sterylizacji tlenkiem etylenu.
Sugerowana instrukcja użycia

UWAGA: Zalecenia te mają służyć wyłącznie jako ogólne wskazówki 
przy zabiegu. Nie mają one na celu zastąpienia protokołów placówki 
ani lekarskiej oceny klinicznej w zakresie opieki nad pacjentem. Przy 
stosowaniu produktu AxoGuard® Nerve Protector należy zawsze 
przestrzegać zasad aseptyki. Należy zminimalizować kontakt z 
rękawicami lateksowymi.
1.	 Odsłonić i zmobilizować nerw według standardowych procedur 

operacyjnych. Ustalić średnicę nerwu w milimetrach (mm) 
za pomocą odpowiedniego narzędzia pomiarowego. W razie 
potrzeby wykonać naprawę nerwu stosując standardowe 
procedury operacyjne. Wybrać AxoGuard® Nerve Protector o 
dostatecznej średnicy, aby uwzględnić normalny obrzęk po 
traumatycznym urazie nerwu. Średnica produktu AxoGuard® 
Nerve Protector powinna być co najmniej o 1-2 mm większa od 
zmierzonej średnicy nerwu, a długość wystarczająca do pokrycia 
leczonego obszaru.

2.	 Otworzyć zewnętrzny karton i wyjąć sterylny woreczek. Prze-
strzegając standardowych zasad aseptyki otworzyć woreczek 
i przenieść tackę wewnętrzną na jałowe pole w celu dalszego 
postępowania. 

3.	 Otworzyć tackę i razie potrzeby przyciąć AxoGuard® Nerve Pro-
tector do odpowiedniego rozmiaru w celu pokrycia uszkodzonej 
części nerwu. W razie potrzeby można przyciąć AxoGuard® Nerve 
Protector po jego nawodnieniu.

4.	 Napełnić wstępnie ukształtowany zbiornik, służący do ponow-
nego nawadniania, sterylną solą fizjologiczną lub sterylnym 
roztworem Ringera z dodatkiem mleczanu o temperaturze 
pokojowej. Nawadniać AxoGuard® Nerve Protector przez 
10 sekund lub do chwili uzyskania żądanych parametrów 
roboczych. 

5.	  Umieścić AxoGuard® Nerve Protector wokół nerwu (rysunek 
1). W razie potrzeby delikatnie przepłukać urządzenie sterylną 
solą fizjologiczną lub sterylnym roztworem Ringera z dodatkiem 
mleczanu, aby zapewnić lepsze przystosowanie do kształtu 
nerwu. Umocować urządzenie według potrzeby. Może to 
obejmować umieszczenie szwów ciągłych wzdłuż podłużnego 
nacięcia w celu objęcia nerwu i/lub szwów tymczasowych na 
czas zabiegu poprzez nanerwie danego nerwu. Stan po zabiegu 
naprawczym przedstawia rysunek 2.

Rysunek 1

Rysunek 2

6.	 Wyrzucić wszelkie nieużywane części produktu AxoGuard® Nerve 
Protector zgodnie z instytucjonalnymi wytycznymi dotyczącymi 
odpadów biologicznych. Nie wolno resterylizować.

Postać w chwili dostarczenia
AxoGuard® Nerve Protector został umieszczony w plastikowej 

tacce, po czym włożony do sterylnego woreczka. Woreczek jest szczel-
nie zamknięty metodą zgrzewania, co zapewnia sterylną barierę, i jest 
przeznaczony do otwierania przez rozerwanie. Sterylność zawartości 
opakowania jest gwarantowana pod warunkiem, że nie doszło do ot-
warcia lub uszkodzenia opakowania. AxoGuard® Nerve Protector ani 
opakowanie nie zawierają naturalnej gumy lateksowej. Nie stosować 
urządzenia AxoGuard Nerve Protector, jeśli rozrywalny woreczek 
wydaje się otwarty lub uszkodzony.
Informacje kontaktowe

Kontakt w celu uzyskania dodatkowych informacji lub złożenia 
zamówienia, albo zgłoszenia zdarzeń niepożądanych:
AxoGen Customer Care: 
888-AXOGEN1 (888-296-4361)
E-mail: CustomerCare@AxoGenInc.com
Postępowanie w sprawie zwrotów 

Przed zwróceniem urządzenia konieczne jest uzyskanie autoryzacji 
od Działu Obsługi Klienta firmy AxoGen. Produkt sterylny musi zostać 
zwrócony w nieotwartych, nieuszkodzonych kartonach, zapakowany w 
celu uniknięcia uszkodzenia.
Symbole użyte na etykietach

Patrz instrukcja użycia

Termin ważności

2 Nie stosować ponownie po otwarciu

LOT Numer partii

Rx ONLY
Przestroga: Prawo federalne (USA) 
zezwala na sprzedaż tego urządzenia 
wyłącznie przez lekarza lub na jego 
zlecenie

Wytwórca

STERILE EO
Produkt sterylny gdy opakowanie jest 
nieotwarte i nieuszkodzone. 
Metoda sterylizacji – tlenek etylenu.


